Barndan

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

__ BENYME-ZN
BENBME-ZN

PARTS LIST

BARUDAN CO., LTD.

ADDRESS 906 JOSsulJl
ICHINOMIYA-CITY - AICHI-PREF -
JAPAN
TEL. <0586>76-1 137
FAX. <0586>77-1499

”" s

= = xan L9 >

EXAB ZHMR-—EmMEKFI06
2 0586>76—1137(kRKE)
77w 7 A0586>77— 1499
%3 #HOBMB-—EHEKFEH20
0586>76-6161 (X =)

# &t KLF~BEHRIAEH

EHMR—EHEKRFERE

/NCOCNTT 7T "D AR QM=)









BENYME—ZN
BENBME—ZN
HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE
SEBEREI Y
CONTENTS
E R
Machine layout (BENYME-ZN)
E & (BENYME-ZN)

00A Table * Frame A
F—THWeeTUL—LA

00B Table « Frame B
s—JWe-T720L—ALB

00C Table « Frame C
F—JWeeTJb—A4LC

01A Head - Bed A
ANy FeXRy FA

01B Head - Bed B
Ny FexXy FB

02A Thread cut A
%Y A

028 Thread cut B
xtYB

02C Thread cut C
Fthy C

02D Thread cut D
WU D

03 Take up lever
X

04A Needle bar A
A

04B Needle bar B
#H#EB

04C Needle bar C
#HiEC

05 Jump
ST

06A-1 Thread guide A (General head)
R A (—ARTEED



06A-2 Thread guide A (Head with color change mechanism)
hEA (BHBEE)

06B Thread guide B (Lower thread sensorium)
$EB (FHRiZzHE)

0TA Color change A

BBz A

07B Color change B
BRI B

08 Drive
EX &)

09 Connecting shaft
seErE

10A Pantograph drive A
HEEA

10B Pantograph drive B
¥:EREh B

10C Pantograph drive C
PERE) C

10D Pantograph drive D
¥EXEN D

10E-1 Pantograph drive E-1 (2T)
BEEE -1 (2T)

10E-2 Pantograph drive E-2 (4T/6T)
BEREHE -2 (4T/6T7)

10F Pantograph drive F
BEEF

10G-1 Pantograph drive G-1 (2T)
BEREHG-1 (271)

106-2 Pantograph drive G-2 (4T/6T)
REHGC—-2 (4T/6T)

11A-1 Control A (NY)
#EA (NY)

11A-2 Control A (NB)
FEmA (NB)

11B Control B
%/ B

12 Accessories

/8 &

INDEX
® 3l






Machine layout [(BENYME-ZN)

& (BENYME-ZN)

02C

048

OLA

1 | 10E-2

E

[ 106-1 | 106-2 |

BENYME-ZN

BENBME-ZN



=TI T —LA

00A Table s Frame A

BENYME-ZN

BENBME-ZN



00A Table-frame A
F—TJI e JL—LA

(3% Depends on machine type)
(klIMiEIC L > TREB)

I TEM LIST N DESCRI! PT I ON B aE QTY N OTE
1 | 1AKS025205200 | Frame(NYME-2 3204520/520) 7v-hA(NYME-2 320x520/520) 1] %
2 | 1BKX025205200 | Table(NYME-2 320x520/520) 7-7H(NYME-2 320x520/520) 1| %
3 | 1KKS025205200 | Shelf board(NYME-2 320x520/520) BE(NYME-2 320x520/520) 1| %
4 | 2AKR025205201 | Table guide(Front) =T ¥ (i) 1| %

(NYME-2 320x520/520) (NYME-2 320x520/520)

5| KK140170 | Table support(L=350) 7-7W%4 (L=350)
6 | KR14001 0| Table support(L=955) 7~7wZi (L=955)
7]KR140040 |Table support(L=420) 7-7Wi (L=420)
8 1 KR140000 |Table support(L=290) 7-THE(L=290)
9 fKR140020 | Table support(L=930) 7-7Va (L=930)

10| KR140030 |Table support(L=354) 7-7WzH (L=354)

11 Hex. nut MLO ~Ets b MLO

12 Flush wood screw M5, 1x25 TERHBARY M5, 1x25

13|KC110910 |Leg frame side cover(R) B7V-534 FA-(R) 1

14| KK!140000 |Aluminium table support Thi7-Thal 1

15| KK140061 | Table stopper F=ThAba1t-

16 | KR140050 | Table support plate F-TVEAR 2

1'7|MA140320 |Center table support plate bracket /) -7-INEART v b 2

18 KK140160 |Table stopper lever F=ThAb 9 R-Vii-

19| KK140020 | Table stopper bracket F=TWAb9I=T35 v}

20| A9012259 |Knob bolt KT-B, L=10(M8) J7tWb KT-B, L=10(M8)

21 |A9012032 |Knob bolt KT-B, L=20(M8) J7#Mh KT-B, L=20(M8) 2

22 Wood screw M3. 8x20 TFAHAKR Y M3. 8x20

23 Truss screw M4. 5x24(Bind) TR I ARY M4, 5x24 (K U F)

2 4 Hex. socket bolt M6x20 AMRREVE MBX20

25 Truss screw M6x8 ZRH I R0FY MBX8

26 | A9012186 |Ball plunger PBF-8 #-W737¥+- PBF-8

27 Hex. nut M8 #frsh M8

28  KF7901 11 |BARUDAN name plate YT 2SN T 1

29 1 HH120900 | Mount Wb

30;A9014022 |Blind cover D=12 Ef D=12




00B Table - Frame B

T L~ LB

BENYME-ZN

BENBME-ZN



00B Table-frame B
F—JILs JL—LB

(3% Depends on machine type)
(x(IWIEICL>TREB)

| TEM LIST N DESCRI PTI ON I Q1Y N OTE

1 1 2BKR025205201 | Table guide(Rear) F-ThAA K (8 1| %
(NYME-2 320%520/520) (NYME-2 320x520/520)

2 | KK140050 |Push plate #27v-+ 2
3 | KK140111 |Catch plate FraFTu-h 1
4 |KK140220 |Cylinder bracket(Upper) yY0-7779 (b)) 1
5  KK140210 |Cylinder bracket(Lower) v 4-1379 b(F) 1
6 | KK140281 |Lock plate oy 7=} 1
7T KK140201 |Catch lever Fraflii- 1
8| A301226 6 |Taper turn grip(NP-10) 7-1-Hk +7(NP-10) 1
91 KK1402891 |Lock shaft oyyy+7b 1

10| KK140350 |Cylinder damper vy 2

111 KR140060 |Pressure plate Tvyye-Tu-b 1

12 Hex. socket bolt M6x20 RERNEVE MBX20

13 Hex. socket bolt M5x65 ARRAEVE M5X65

14 Hex. socket bolt M8x70 ARRREVE MBXTO

15 Hex. socket bolt M8x80 MRf#V M8X80

16 Hex. socket bolt M8x75 AARREVE MBXT5

17 Hex. socket bolt M6x70 AARAEVE M6XTO

18 Hex. nut M8 ~itsl M8

19 Hex. socket bolt M10Xx25 ARV MLOX25
0 Hex. nut M5 Mirsb M5
1 | KK140370|Lock plate collar oy 7V-b3- 1

Hex. socket set screw M6x6 RERREARY MBX6

Hex. bolt M10x20

REFVE M10X20

NI (NN DN
Lol AR I 5

Hex. socket bolt M6x18

ARRNEVE M6X18




00C Table - Frame C

7= -TJL—-LC

BENYME-ZN
BENBME-ZN



00C Table-frame C (5=Set Q' TY)
F—JIV-TL—ALC (S=tv )
ITEM LIST N DESCRI PTI ON EELE Q'TY N OTE
1 | KK140070 |Spring cover ATy yhi- S x1
2 KK140010|Table lifter link(Upper) T-TVERI (D) S X1
3| KK140141 |Table lifter link(Lower) T-7VRY /) (F) Sx1
4 | KK140030 |Table lifter support AB7-TARY S x1
5 | KK140151 |Table lifter link base T-TVEBY IR-R Sx1
6 { A9012250 |Sholder bolt CLBG12-65 yahy-fh} CLBG12-65 S X2
T|A9011107 | Bush SPF-1220 71712 SPF-1220 Sx4
8 | A9012231 |Stopper bolt with uretan UST-10-50 9V R b9l UST-10-50 S x 1
9 1 KK140330 |Lifter spring(Lower) FBRTY LY () Sx2 (2T
KK140320 |Lifter spring(Upper) BRI S x 2 | 4T/67
10| KK140330 |Lifter spring(Lower) 82771 (F) Sx2 2T
KK140380 |Lifter spring(For MSME) 58277 (MSMER) S x 2 | 4T/6T
11 {A9012255 |Sholder bolt CLBG12-20 y3lhy-fw} CLBG12-20 S X2
12 | KK140340|Table lifter support bush RT3 T 172 Sx 4
13| KK14008O0 |Spring adjustable screw ATY /rEkRY S x4
14 Washer M12 Te7+~ M12 S x4
15 U nut M10x1,5 Utsb MIOX1.5
16 Hex. nut M12 ATy MI2
17 Truss screw M4x5 FFRIPIADRT M4xX5
138 Hex. nut M10 ARty b MIO




01A Hed - Bed A
Ny RNy FA

BENS-YN/YS BENY-YN/YS BENSME-YN/YS BENYME-YN/YS BENSME-ZN ~ BENYME-ZN
BENR-YN/YS BENB-YN/YS BENRME-YN/YS BENBME-YN/YS BENRME-ZN  BENBME-ZN



01A Head-bed A

(H=Head Q" TY)

Ny KXy FA (H =%
| TEM LIST N DESCRI PT I ON EEIE] Q' TY N OTE
1 TKX210010 |Arm 7-k HX 1
2 KL210140|Arm gear case 7-L¥Y-i-2 Hx1
3| KL220100 |Upper gear(Ml.5-25R) HEFY- (R 74840 M1, 5-25R) HX'1
4 | KL220090 |Upper gear rear bearing callor HREATY M- Hx 1
5] A901001 7 |Bearing(60042Z) A7Y7¥(600422) Hx2
6 | KL220040 |Upper gear rear bearing case HREATY -2 HX 1
T|KL250040 |Arm top cover 7-hbsThA- Hx 1
8§ | KL220150|0il feltD FAWT:hb D HX1
9 | KC320820 |Upper connecting shaft 415 LiEEv7h 415
10| KL220000 |Upper shaft L] Hx1
11 |KF220130 |Bevel gear(Upper) ¥ - (1#) HX 1
12 KL220080 |Upper shaft callor L3 Hx2
13 |HP231390 |Thrust washer(Upper gear) RTRPT 9y - (HEFY-) HXx 2
14| KL220130 [0il felt B T{W7:hF B Hx2
15 |KL220030 |Upper shaft middle metal TR Y HX1
16 |[1IPKVXXXXX|Shaft cover set Y47 bif-ey | 1 Set | #f¥H Choice and use
17 KL220010 |Vertical L] HX1
18 | KL250051 |Arm side cable cover 7-b4A Fr-7hpn- HX 1
19 | KF220460 |Bevel gear(Vertical shaft upper) AAVFY- (BB HXx 1
20 | KL220140|0il feltC FAV7ahb C HXx1
21 | KL220050 |Vertical metal(Upper) [ LI321€9) Hx1
22| KL320020 |Connecting gear clamp 419 ¥Y-1377 419 HXx 1
23 | KF230420 |Take up lever cam set screw KBAAEDRY HX 1
24 | KL320000 |Connecting gear(Spiral bevel Mi.5-25L) | #¥¥-(RY WAL M1, 5-25L) HXx 1
25 |HP321140 |Upper shaft connecting unit i A HX 1
26 {KL220020 |Upper shaft front metal L v HX1
27| KB230030 |Take up lever cam K6 XBHL K6 HXx |
28| KB230050 |90 Crank 90° 1777 (LHFED) HX1
29 |KC251330 |0il core L=75 Vg L=15 HX1
30| KB230010 |Take up levercam K6 90° With crank KL K6 90° 15004 HX1
31 [A9012007 |Screw(SML1/64 40x10) For bobbin £10R+7(SM11/64 1140x10) HX 1
32 Screw(SM15/64 28x10) ThEYEEHZ Y (SMI5/64 (128x10) | HX 1
(With adhesion) (RERD
33 Hex. socket screw M6x10 ARRHEARY MBX10
34 Hex. socket bolt M6x25 MERHEVE MBX25
35 Hex. socket screw M6X8 With spring washer | AERfEVY MEX8OGER)
36 Truss screw M4x8 TEREPIANRT M4AX8
37 Hex. socket screw M6x6 NARKEDRY MEXE
38 Screw(SM1/4 40x4) THUDHLS%Y (SM1/4 1140%4)
39 Truss screw M4x10 TR I ADFY MAXTO
40 Hex. socket screw M6x6(With adhesion) FEAHE 2T M6x6 (RERE) Hx 2
41 Hex. socket bolt M6x60 RARHENE MEX60
42 Disk spring M6 B5% M6




01B Head - Bed B

Ny FeXy FB

O
wn- A
O
-~
> o 0
~0
N m
& ~
-y
o &
-

BENSME-YN/YS BENYME-YN/YS  BENSME-ZN

BENYME-ZN

BENBME-ZN

BENRME-YN/YS BENBME-YN/YS BENRME-ZN



01B Head-bed B

(H=Head Q' TY)

Ny KXy FB (H=m%)
ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON L) QY N O T E
1 JKF220470 |Bevel gear(Vertical shaft upper) ARVEY - (RET) Hx 1
21 KL220060 |Vertical shaft metal(Lower) #4890 (F) HXx 1
3| KL220140 |0il feltC AV 1h} C Hx3
4 |KF220271 |Gear cover set ¥r-pr-£q b HXx 1
5 | KX250000 |Cylinder bed cover A 7Y rY-Ry Fpi- A Hx 1
6 | KX210000 |Barrel bed BEAs F HXx 1
7| KF220440 |Bobbin case(SC-35-NS) FEYr-2(SC-35-NS) HXx 1
8 | KF220410 |Bobbin FEY HX1
9| KF220750 |Bobbin KHS 12-R YNW(Teflon) £ KHS 12-R YNW(7702) Hx1
10| KF220230 |Lower shaft metal(Front) T84T () Hx 1
11 |KF220290 |Lower shaft collar Ti#hi- Hx 1
12| KL220070 |Lower shaft metal(Rear) TR () Hx1
13 KF220480 |Bevel gear(Lower shaft) ANAY- (T8 HXx 1
14 Screw(SM11/65 40x5) TH8EFDAY (SML1/65 140%5)
15 KX25001 Cylinder bed cover Iy y-Ky Fha- HXx1
16 | A901202 Hinge(TH-TM-72) #5(TH-T™-72) HX1
17| KC2504 71 |Barrel bed cover FEAy 11 Hx 1
18 | KC250482 |Barrel bed cover spring Bl b/ -B0 HXx 1
19 ] KC220210 |Lower shaft T4 Hx1
20| KL220120 |0il felt A HAVT v bA HX 1
21 Hex. socket bolt M8x22(With washer) AARHEVD MBX22 (RER. /3R
22 Hex. socket bolt M5x25 AERREVE M5X25
23| KX250080 |Needle plate set screw #RE 37 AR HXx 9
24 Screw(SM1/4 40x4) ThARED2Y(SM1/4 1h40x4)
25 Hex. socket set screw M6x8 ARRREARY M6X8
26 Screw(SM11/65 40x4) TOERREHZ 7 (SMI1/65 1140%4)
217 Pan screw M3x6 TEAhRY M3x6
28 Hex. socket bolt M12x35 RERAEND M12x35
(With spring washer) (OREED
291 A9014063 |Grommet C-30-5G-36A Bffyutyh C-30-SG-36A HX1




02A Thread cut A
R A

"

BENSME-YN/YS BENYME-YN/YS BENSME-ZN  BENYME-ZN
BENRME-YN/YS BENBME-YN/YS BENRME-ZN  BENBME-ZN



02A Thread cut A

(H=Head Q' TY)

REIY A (H =%

| TEM LIST N DESCRI PT I ON BRI Q1Y N OTE

1 | KX270280 |Needle plate MARKS multi cylinder a’ssy | #f MARKSVAF#Y1 Y- a’ ssy HX1

21 A9056008 |Rotary solenoid(3ER25 33x3x8x9) u-4Y-71/4F(3ER25 33x3x8x9) | H X 1

3| KC271960 |Solenoid stay JVIAFRT- Hx1

4 | KN272400 |Stopper eccentric Abgitetey (-4E) HXx2

5 Hex. nut M3(With spring washer) AEFe b M3QtEEH)

6 Hex. socket bolt M4x8 NIRRERE MAX8

7|KC271940 |Solenoid lever A YA Fui- A HXx 1

8 Pan screw M3x3 FEifiANRY M3X3

9 |KC271041 |Connecting clamp 57 HX 1
10{KC271031 |Hook driving rod 797580y § HXx1
11 | KC271021 {Hook 2797 HX1
12| KC271001 |Needle knife turret shaft L AEEH HX1
13| KX270020 |Needle plate(MARK-5) multi cylinder $E(MARK-5) WhFy)09- Hx1
14 | KN270961 |Fixing knife Bz Hx1
15| HT270160 |Lower thread support stay(Upper) CMP ThREAT-L CMP Hx1
16 |HT2701 80 |Lower thread support stay(Lower) CMP TAREAT-T CMP HXx1
17 Hex. nut M4 AiTe b M
18 | KX250080 |Needle plate set screw HELA3Y G HX 2
19 | KX270010 |Fixed knife set screw Besathzy HX1
20 | KN270952 |Driving knife 812 HX 1
21 [ A9013066 |Wave washer (W¥5) (SK) 91-77 7%+~ (WW5) (SK) HXx1
22 | KC270970 |Lower thread knife turret shaft Th AR Hx1
23 | KX270000 |Rotating hook bobbin case holder £ HXx 1
2 4 Hex. socket bolt M3x5 ARRHEVE M3X5
25 Hex. socket bolt M4x8 ARREEVE MAX8
26 | A9012007 |Screw(SMi1/64 40x10) £19R37(SML1/64 11140x10) HX1
27 1A901211 4 |Bush with flange DU(MB0505-10FDU) BRDU7+¥2(MB0505-10FDU) HXx2
28 | KC271120 |Lower thread knife driving lever(Upper) | F4/2E§L/-(b) HX 1
29 |KX270030 |Lower thread knife driving rod T4 %80 ¥ HX 1
30 |KC271130 |Lower thread knife driving lever(Lower) | FhAxEBL/A-(F) HX 1
31 |KF230640 |Hex connecting bar clamp NABKR) 7 /7 Hx 1
32 Hex. socket bolt M4x18 RAREEVY MAX18
33 Hex. nut M3(With plain washer) ARt M3CTERD)
34 |HH330770 |Hex connecting bar ik




028 Thread cut B

20
1 @
25

RUIUB

18

-

BENSME-YN/YS BENYME-YN/YS BENSME-ZN BENYME-ZN
BENRME-YN/YS BENBME-YN/YS BENRME-ZN BENBME-ZN



02B Thread cut B
WY B

| TEM LIST N DESCRIPT O N B e s QTY N OTE
1 | KC271440 |Drive service cover §934-tah- 1
2 | KC330410 |Rock connecting rod oy 78Oy F 2
31/KC330510 |Hex. connecting bar(Large) NEER(R) 1
4 Hex. socket bolt M6x20 MERREND MBX20
5/ A9012002|Uniball joint PR-6 1f-A¥3{vt PR-6 1
6 f KC330180 |Collar 410 #7- 410 1
T|KC271141 |{Motor lever -4 1
8 ] KN272350 |Drive pin g8t 1
9 Hex. socket screw M5x6 AEREEARY M5X6

10| KS27003090 |Drive can(Multi cylinder) CLEINGI STV D) 1

11/ KC271151 |Motor lever turret shaft £-4-V/-EiH 1

12| A90520005 |Micro switch V-0IL 2255 {JoR{s+ V-01L 2255 1

13 Truss screw M3x15, M3x20 1B 52047 M3X15, M3x20

14 Hex. socket set screw M5x8 AARRLEARY M58

15| KC271162 |Motor bracket =4-7979} 1

16 Hex. nut M8 Afrsb M8

17]KC271430 |Motor spacer -§-2R-4- 1

18| A9065026 |Reversible motor RM H6A 8PEAA JK-y7hE-4- RM H6A 8PEAA 1

(6RH D36) (6RH D36)

19 Hex. socket bolt M8x30 AREEVE MBX30

2 Truss screw M4x8(Under cut) TERRENY MAXB(TU-hvt)

21 Hex. nut M6 Aty M6

22 | KN271 712 |Motor bracket cover £-§-7379 Mist- 1

23 Truss screw M3x6 TERRPIRDRY M3X6

24 Pan screw M5x65 FEifERDZY M5X65

25 Rag nut(C) M4 §i1s4(0) M4 4

26 | A9054040 |Condenser mold type 6 micro-200V 17774~ £-4F¥ 6 3{78-200V

27

Hex. socket bolt

ARRHEN b




02C Thread cut C
RV C

@lla ™

O L

N
0
0

0

—
w
o

)

16

24

BENSME-ZN  BENYME-ZN
BENRME-ZN  BENBME-ZN



02C Thread cut C

(H=Head Q' TY)

Rty C (H=TR%)
I TEM LIST N DESCRIPT O N B a & QTY N O T E
1 1A905601 8 |Rotary solenoid(4ER67. 5-34%8x9) o-§9-y1/{ F(4ER67. 5-34x8x9) | H X 1
orange (2%
2 |KL270081 |Thread away base ApLA-2 HXx 1
I KL2T70260 | Switch stay MyFAT- HX 1
4 | A9052028 |Proximity switch(RS-603) #2197 (RS-603) HX1
5 | KN272400 |Stopper eccentric Abylt-144ey HX 1
6 | KL270450 |Hook guide plate 71754 K7V-b Hx1
7T|KL270110 |Thread away solenoid lever Koy b 4 Fun- HXx1
8 | KL270091 |Thread away hook guide ob7 9041 F HXx 1
9| KL270101 {Thread away hook Aitoh797 HXx1
10| KL270120 |Connecting plate #HIV-} HX1
11 |KL270130 |Lever connecting pin 219 HX2
12 | KX2700050 | Thread hook disk(Upper) ARECL) HX 1
13 (KX270370 {Napped plate % HX2
14 | KX270070 |Thread hook disk spacer FHAAR-4- HX 2
15| KX270060 |Thread hook disk bracket BB757 7} Hx1
16 | KX270220 | Thread hook disk a’ ssy ##lla’ ssy HX1
117 Truss screw M3x10 TERPIANT M3X10
18 Hex. nut M4(with spring washer) ARty b MAORERD
19 Hex. socket bolt M4x12 with spring washer | ABRH&NVD MAX120GEAD
20 Truss screw M4x16 7RI PIRMRY MAX16
21 Hex. socket set screw M4x8 AERHEDRY MAX8
22 Truss screw M3x6 R b A0ET M3X6
23 Truss screw M4x8 T#RB NIRRT MAX8
2 4 Truss screw M4x8 TERRbIANEY M4X8
25 Truss screw M3x6(with plain washer) FTERR P AT M3X6 (REEE)




Thread cut D

R D

020

BENSME-ZN  BENYME-ZN

BENRME-ZN  BENBME-ZN



02D Thread cut D

(H=Head Q' TY)

(With washers)

CTEE. /REERD

REYD (H=TE%)
I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON N QY N OTE
1 1 KX 270230 |Thread support apron a’ssy #1702’ ssy Hx 1
2| KF250250 | Thread hook shaft screw At g2y Hx 2
3| KF 250231 |Thread hook spring holder bukgizsise HXx2
4 |KF 250241 |Thread hook spring AEAG HXx 2
5 | KF 250220 | Thread hook disk KAl Hx2
6 | KF 230582 | Thread way guide(Thread support apron) | A& FChRELTo/E) HX9
7T|KX270110 |Thread support pin HREEY Hx 9
8§ | KX270100 |Thread support block #RAT04) Hx9
9 | KX270090 | Thread support clamp KBTI VT Hx9
10 KX270120 |Thread support spring AR Hx9
11 |HT27006 2 |Set screw for thread support clamp KRR /TLIRY Hx9
12 {KX270080 |Thread support apron FRELT0Y Hx 1
13 | KX270340 |Thread support a’ssy ABF a’ ssy Hx ]
14 {HT230520 |Needle bar driver stopper ST R byt Hx 1
15| A9012368 |Spacer AR-4-(B87191) Hx 1
16 | KX270360 |Thread support push rod KTy a0 F Hx 1
17| KX270320 |Thread support push pin KRBT 9vaty HX 1
18 | KX270290 |Thread support lever HRR - HX1
19]A9012127 |E-ring(43) EME/RCFER ¢3) HXx 1
20 | KX270310 | Thread support link RE ) Hx1
21| KX270350 |Thread support return spring KREYS-10% HXx 1
22| KX270300 |Thread support lever pin AREVI-EY Hx 1
23] A905601 3 |Keep solenoid(TDS-K10SL) $-7JV /4 F(TDS-K10SL) Hx1
24| KC270101 |Solencid pin VA FEY Hx1
25| KX270330 | Thread support base AREA-2 HXx |
26 Hex. socket bolt M4x12(With washers) RARRENV D MAX12 (RS, /3ERH)
27 Hex. socket button bolt M3x10 FARHRS EVE M3X10

2 8 Hex. socket bolt M3x6 AEREFRS M3x6

29 Hex. socket bolt M3x8(With washers) RARIEVD M3XBCES. fiRER)
30 Hex. socket bolt M3x6(With plain washer) | Afifi#Nh M3x6(TERH)

31 Hex. socket set screw M5x8 ARRHEARY M5x8

32 Hex. socket set screw M4x4 AARHEARY M4x4

33 Hex. socket set screw M3x6 RARHEA2Y M3x6




03 Take up lever
PERS

0]

BENSME-ZN BENYME-ZN
BENRME-ZN BENBME-ZN



03 Take up lever (H=Head Q' TY)
X ¥ (H-T%)
I TEM LIST M DESCRI PTI ON B Q'TY N OTE
1 | KX230090|Driving shaft P Hx1
2 | KX23016 2 |Stocker Absh- HX1
3 Hex. socket set screw M6x6 ARREARY M6XE
4 | KX230070 |Driving shaft bush(Upper) o472 HX 1
< 5| KT230031 |Take up lever driving lever XegBL/ - HX 1
v 6 | HT230090 |Take up lever driving roller X#E§o0 HXx 1
,7TIHT230100 |Take up lever driving roller shaft X898 10% HXx 1
~8 | KF230500 |Take up lever driving roller a’ssy X#ao a’ ssy Hx 1
9 | KT230051 |Take up lever driving lever a’ssy XEg8L/- a2’ ssy Hx1
10|A9012164 |Washer(R-TWO815) M-07%7AM97+-(R-TWO815) HX 1
11 |KB2340100 |Take up lever driving shaft metal KARBE 15 HXx1
12 | KB230110 {Take up lever driving shaft Rl HX1
1 HB 230270 |Needle bar driving lever fixing pin set | H¥EL/I-Het ey - HX 1
collar
14 | KX230130 |Take up lever shaft B¢} HX1
15| KX230140 |Take up lever spacer KEAR-#- HX8
16 KX230151 |Take up lever(ZN MULTI) KECINTVE) HX9
17| KX230120 |Take up lever collar K- HX 1
18 | KX230110 |Take up lever bracket KB77%9} HX1
19 |KX230200 |Take up lever a’ssy KB 2’ ssy HX 1
20| KX240020 |Thread hanger KA HX 1
21 Hex. socket bolt MAX10(With washers) ARREEVE MAX10 (FES. /CRER)
22 Hex. socket set screw M5x6(With adhesion) | ABANL/%Y M5x6 GRERI
23 Hex. nut SM7/32(With spring washer) nteh SM7/32(3EER)
24 |HB230650 |Flush screw (With adhesion) THNRARY (RERD) Hx1
25 Hex. socket set screw M4x8 ARRIEARY M4X8
26 Hex. socket bolt M4x8 ARREVE MAX8
27 Truss screw M3x8 HRf b AMY M3X8
28 |KX250020 |Front cover(Upper) fiwn - (b Hx 1
29 1 KX250030 |Front cover(Lower) filin - (1) HXx1
30 | KX230310 |Take up lever shim(t=0.3) K#vA(10, 3) HX?2
31 Truss screw M3x5 R IA0T M3X5




O4LA Needle bar A
gt A

(s}

BENSME-ZN  BENYME-ZN  BENT-ZN
BENRME-ZN  BENBME-ZN



04A Needle bar A

(H=Head Q' TY)

B A (=T

I TEM LIST N DESCRI!I PT 1| ON B a s Q'TY N O T E
1 {HT 230130 |Needle bar cap o7 Hx 9
2 | HT230151 |Needle bar guide LLZER HXx 9
3| HT230041 |Needle bar it HX9g
4 JHT 230810 |Needle bar a’ssy #E a’ ssy HX9
5  HT 230251 |Needle bar spring i 35S HXx9
6 | HT 23026 3 |Washer for set clamp 2y )7 TRES HXx9
7T HT230051 |Cloth winder stop latch set clamp Whitsth77 Hx9
8 | KX230250 |Needle bar spring(Lower) §#13(F) Hx9
9  HT230143|Pressure foot 528 Hx9

10| KF230910 |0-ring(Small) 077 Hx§

11| HT230120 |Washer 2.4 J172/7974- 2.4 Hx9

12 | HT230670 |Needle clamp(With hook) HEH (7978 HX9

1 3 |FNOT0011SNY | Needle(DBXK5-NYI11S) $(DBXK5-NY11S) Hx9

14| KX230000 |Slide block SZyiEY] HXx1

15| KX230180 |Needle bar felt HET 2} Hx1

16  KF230920 |0-ring(large) 0Y21(R) H x18

17| KX230040 |Bearing plate UM Hx 1

18 | KX23001 0 |LM base LMA-2 HXx 1

19| KX230060 |LMguide LM#A ¥ HXx 1

20 KX230022 |Base plate R=2TV-} Hx 1

21| A901205 3 |Hex socket set screw M6x0. 75x8 ABRHEA 27 (R MBX0. 7548 Hx2

22| KX230190 ;LMstopper LM b 9/8 HXx 2

23 KX230030 |Bearing guide A7 THAF Hx 1

24 | KX230050 |Bearing pin A7) vYEy HXx 1

251 A901006 5 |Ball bearing 68627 F=MI727 68671 Hx1

26 | KX230080 |Driving shaft bush(Lower) §687y71(F) Hx 1

271 KF230240 |Needle clamp screw(SM3/64 SM9/64-40) #1927 (SMI/64 1140) Hx39

28 Hex. socket bolt M3x8 AERHAVD M3X8

29 Hex. socket set screw Mdx4 FRRHLIRY MAX4

30 Hex. socket bolt M3x25 AARAAVE M3x25

31 Hex. socket flush screw M3x25 RERHDAN D M3X25

32 Hex. socket bolt M5x16(With washers) FEREEV S MoX 16 (RS, (34D

33 Hex. socket bolt M3x8 FARETVE M3X8

34 Hex. socket bolt M3x6 AARHEVD M3X6

35 Hex. socket bolt M4x6(With washers) MRHEAN D MAx6 (S R3EEH)

36 Hex. socket button bolt M3x6 AERHES R D M3X6

37 Hex. socket bolt M5x12 ARRHEND M5X12

38 Hex. socket set screw M4«12 RERHEARY (BE) MAx12

39 Hex. socket bolt M1¥15(With washers) AARHANE M5 CFES ERED

40  KX230260 |Slide block a’ssy A3{K7m+7 a’ ssy H~-1




04B Needle bar B

DB

BENSME-ZN  BENYME-ZN

BENRME-ZN  BENBME-ZN



04B Needle bar B

(H=Head Q' TY)

Hex. socket bolt M5X8

MV M5x8

gt # B (=T
I TEM LIST N DESCRI PTI ON B Q' TY N OTE
1 | KX330020 |Connecting rod EHoy f
2 | KX230240 |Collar for decided position fi&hA- Hx 2
3| KX230230 |Joint bracket VERRARRLAL) Hx1
4 | KX330010 |Rod joint oy F¥3{v}h
5 | HB230590 |Set screw for return spring Yh-27) YRV Hx 1
6 | HB230401 |Needle bar driver return spring S+ 5-27Y 77 HXx 1
7| HB230390 |Needle bar driver fixing pin HEDHEEY Y HX 1
8 A9012190 |DU bush(MBOG0O6DU) DU7 972 (MBO606DU) Hx1
9 |HB230383 |Needle bar driver e+ HXx 1
10 {HT230201 |Needle bar driver a’ssy il HXx1
11 |HB230372 |Needle bar driver fixing base SHEDHENG Hx1
12 KX230210 |Driver fixing base spacer THRARR-4- Hx 1
13} KB230080 |Needle bar driver guide block 4G Tny) HX 1
14 KB230070 |90 crank left screw 90° 77/7k%Y HX1
15| KB230060 |Crank rod 737909k HX1
16 | A9011115 |Needle bearing(K9x12x10T2) Z-FRATY 77 (K9x12x10T2) HX1
17 | HB230420 |Needle bar driver stopper set collar HEME RN 9ty M- HXx 1
18 | HB230414 |Needle bar driver stopper HENER bt~ Hx1
19 Hex. socket bolt M4x16(With plain washer) | ARR&N} MAX16 (FEER)
20 Hex. socket bolt M5x14(With washers) NRHEVE M5X 14 (FEE. /RERR)
21 Hex. socket bolt MAX12(With plain washer) | AARR#V} MAX12(FEED)
22 Hex. socket set screw MAx4(With adhesion) | AfRHEEDEY MAX4(BERED
23 Hex. socket bolt MAx15(With plain washer) | ARREEV MAX15(FEEY)
24 | KX230290 |Stide block fixing plate 271 F7oy /B4R HX1
25




04C Needle bar C

T C

BENYME-ZN

BENSME-ZN

BENBME-ZN

BENRME-ZN



04C Needle bar C

(H=Head Q' TY)

g # C (H=TR%0)
I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTION ®&% QTY N OTE
1 | KX27025 Cap cover €Fh- Hx |
2 | KX25005 Side cover(L) FiEns-(L) Hx 1
3| KX25007 Front cover(L) fifins-(L) HXx 1
4 1 KX33000 Head cover at regular intervals Ay FEAI-
(P=380 with SW holes) (P=380, i)
KX33031 Head cover at regular intervals Ay FEA/-
(P=380 without SW holes) (P=380, %)
51A906803 Band with snap(SG-130) Ay 711K (SG-130) 1
6 | KX25004 Side cover(R) Bins-(R) Hx 1
T|A905203 Push button switch(SB-221 N/O OFF) red | ##7v21+#(SB-221 N/O OFF)f | HX 1
8 Truss screw M4x6 TERE P ARY MAX6 1
91 KX25006 Head cover Ay Fhi- 2
10 Truss screw M3x6 FERBEIR02Y M3X6 1
11 7A905203 Push button switch(SB-221 N/O OFF) green | B£7224/4#(SB-221 N/O OFF)& | HX I




05 Jump

16

15

T

BENYME-ZN

BENSME-ZN

BENBME-ZN

BENRME-ZN



05 Jump (H=Head Q' TY)
Sy 7 (H=g8%)
I TEM LIST N DESCRI PTION B Q7Y N OTE
1 |HB240080 |Manual cancel pin e ehty HX 1
2 |KX240040 |Jump solenoid fixing bracket J1v7IvI A KT 3 b Hx 1
3 |KX230100 |Needle bar stopper fixing bracket HER M -BET 779 HX 1
4 |HT230220 |Needle bar stopper HERF /- HXx1
5 |HT230620 |Needle bar stopper fixing pin SRS 9 -BHEY HXx 1
6 |]A9056020 |Rotary solenoid n-4-JvJ4f Hx1
(3BR35x3x8x9, L=45) (3ER35x3x8x9, L.=45)
7T{HB23056 0 |Sheet for rotary solenoid o-4Y-7V){FRy-} HX 1
8 |[HB240041 |Jump eccentric JruTikey Hx 2
9 |HB230580 |Solenoid noise prevention cover b4 FREREA I Hx 1
10 | HB240020 |Jump solenoid lever Sy IV Fuit- HX 1
11 |HB240030 | Jump solenoid lever pin e IV Fuit-ty HX 1
12 |KB240040 |Cancel bracket FrrenTir b HX1
13 HB240110 |Cancel return spring W) y-s379 ) HX1
14 KX240050 |Cancel rod rvehosf Hx1
151A9014051 {0-ring P-5 0¥ P-5 HX1
16 | A9012051 |B-ring(46) E-Ribk(46) HX1
1 7|HB240090 |Cancel rod guide Frrehay P4 F Hx 1
18 Hex. socket bolt M4x8(With washers) AERREVE MAXB(FEL, /1RERN)
19 Hex. socket bolt M4x12 ARRAEAE MAXT2
20 Hex. socket button bolt M4x10 NI vEV D MAX10
21 Hex. socket button bolt M4x5 NARRES vEVE MAX5
22 Hex. socket button bolt M4x12 FARRES VAV D MAX12
(With adhesion) (€30
23 Hex. socket set screw MAx4(With adhesion) | AARRE/ZY MAX4(BERRD

Hex. socket bolt M4x8

AERREVE MAX8




Thread quide A (General head)

REA (—R

06A-1

5880

AR

v
AN
/I.v YA
\ A./‘I
;/\. AN
G

BENSME-ZN  BENYME-ZN

BENBME-ZN

BENRME-ZN



06A—1 Thread guide A (H=Head Q' TY)
1B A (H-T3%0)

| TEM LIST N DESCRI PT I ON B o B Q' TY N O T E
1 |HT240120 |Tension base case 7U3RT-R Hx1
2 | HT 240130 |Tension base cover 73 s8H0- Hx1
31 A9068032 |FCWclamp FCW-26 FCW7777 FCW-26 HXx 1
4 |HT240150 |Base 1 HX9
5 | HT240160 |Tension earth plate 7/y377-ATV-} HX 1
6 |HT 240170 |Upper thread detection pin LhBHES Hx9
7T|HT240180 | SM-nut SMFy b HXx9
8 Number label g7 HX 1
9 | KX240030 |Second thread guide plate S2%ERTV-H Hx1

10 |HT24006 2 |First thread guide(YN) AN Hx 1

11 |HT240391 |Thread guide plate(YN) FEATU-POYN) HXx1

12| EBYO0 1621 |4640 Head SW board(ZN) 4640 A+ FSWEE (ZN) HX1

13| KX240060 |Cord holder B8 Hx 1

14 |HT240523 | Tension unit complete FEFED HX9

15|HT24021 1 |Upper thread guide fixing case 1OBASARI -2 Hx 1

16 | HT240220 |Upper thread guide fixing cover LOBAZARR A/~ H X 1

17 |HT240230 |Upper thread guide fixing base 1OBAEARIA-2 Hx1

18| HT240240 |Blind cap 75478497 HXx1

19| HT240331 |Thread guide for upper tension 1087y 3 /BAER Hx9

20 | KX24001 Tension base bracket(L) 7773 78%-2(L) Hx 1

21| KX240000 |Tension base bracket(R) 779358~ (R) Hx 1

22 Pan screw M3x6 TEREBNDLY M3X6

23 Tapping screw M3x12 s £y 7328 M3x12

24 Hex. socket set screw M4x12 ARHE ZY MAX12

25 Tapping screw M3x12 TERHI €V 73 M3x12

26 Truss screw M4x10 TERE P 202Y MAX10

27 Tapping truss screw M4x10 FERES Ev7 b5 0RY MAXL0

28 Pan head tapping screw M3x8 8597 B 74} M3x8

29 Hex. socket button bolt M5x12(Washer) FERRET AV MSX12 (TER, 1RERR

30 Truss screw M4x6 FERE I ApRY MAXE

31 Pan screw M3x5 iR M3X5

32| EBYO0O 1624 |H1840 16 lead flat cable H1840 16£77vMr-7h H-1

33| KX240150 |Tension earth cable(ZN) 7vy3v7-Rr=Th(IN) H-1

34 Pan screw M3x6 TERHRT M3XB




06A-2 Thread guide A (Head with color change mechanism)

N\
=
' =z
o3 N
it o
& =
~ z
A a
) -
NS N
(W}
S5
w)
=
L
(a8

BENRME-ZN  BENBME-ZN



06A—2 Thread guide A (H=Head Q' TY)
RE A (H=TED)

ITEM LIST N DESCRI PT I ON I QY N OTE
1 |HT240120 |Tension base case TUY3/87-R Hx1
2 | KX330320 | Tension base cover 73BN~ BHL 1
3/ A9068032|FCWclamp FCW-26 FCW777 FCW-26 Hx1
4 {HT240150 |Base 14 Hx9
5 {HT240160 |Tension earth plate 7vy3s7-27b-} Hx1
6 |HT2401 70 |Upper thread detection pin RS Hx9
7|HT240180 |SM-nut SMFy b HX9
8 Number label E59- W HXx'1
9 | KX240030 |Second thread guide plate F24ERTV-} HX1

10 |HT24006 2 |First thread guide(YN) FLEEACYN) HXx1

11|HT2403091 |Thread guide plate(YN) #EH7V-FOIN) HXx1

12 | EBYO 1621 |4640 Head SW board(ZN) 4640 Ay FSWERCZN) HX1

13|KX330330 |Tension base cover A Fuyavha- A 1

14 |HT240523 |Tension unit complete & Hx9

15| HT240211 |Upper thread guide fixing case 1oBAEARIT-2 HXx 1

16 |HT240220 |Upper thread guide fixing cover 1oBAEARN A/~ Hx 1

17|HT240230 |Upper thread guide fixing base LOBKEARAN-2 HX 1

18 | HT240240 |Blind cap 7547 ¥+ 97 HX 1

19 |HT240331 |Thread guide for upper tension 1987 7Y 3 JRAER Hx9

20 | KX240010 |Tension base bracket(L) 7y3/BR-Z (L) Hx1

21 {KX240000 |Tension base bracket(R) 7773 /AR-2(R) HX1

22 Pan screw M3x6 T7RfBpEY M3X6

23 Tapping screw M3x12 TRRY v EV /3728 M3X12

2 4 Hex. socket set screw M4x12 ARARESY M4X12

25 Tapping screw M3x12 TERRS €V 2T M3X12

26 Truss screw M4x10 IR0 MAX10

27 Tapping truss screw M4x10 FERRI £V P IADRY MAX10

28 Pan head tapping screw M3x8 TX8597 B 41} M3x8

29 Hex. socket button bolt M5x12(washer) REREES /ANE MBX12(TER. (RERN

30 Truss screw M3x8 TR IAEY M3X8

31 Pan head tapping screw M3X5 FAgJ97 B 44F M3X5

32 |EBYO 1625 |Ht842 t head exclusive use 16 lead H1842 1§8H168779M-Th 1

flat cable

33 | KX250110 |Needle bar indication L0 1

34 Hex. socket bolt MAX6(With washers) ARRRAVS M4 x6 CRES. SIREEED

35| KX240150 |Tension earth cable(ZN) Fvyav7-2r=TW(IN) 1

36 Pan screw M3x6 HERRAENNGY M3XB




06B Thread quide B (Lower thread sensorium)

FEB (FRERD

BENS-YN BENY-YN BENSME-YN BENYME-YN BENSME-ZN BENYME-ZN BENT-ZN
BENR-YN BENB-YN BENRME-YN BENBME-YN BENRME-ZN BENBME-ZN

BENSH-YN BENYH-YN BENSHE-YN BENYHE-YN
BENRH-YN BENBH-YN BENRHE-YN BENBHE-YN



06B Thread guide B

(H=Head Q' TY)

X 1E B (H=5A%0D)
| TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON B & R Q1Y N OTE
1 {HT240100 |Lower thread sensorium sensor disk(YN) | Mgt #-7427(ZN) Hx 9
2 | HT240250 | Lower thread sensorium box case(YN) T4RRA 2727 -R(IN) Hx ]
3| HT240270 |Lower thread sensorium box cover(YN) TR ) 2808-(IN) HXx 1
4 HT2 40280 |Lower thread sensorium box base(YN) THBEA 1248-2(2N) Hx 1
5 HT 240290 | Tension wheel 777378 -W HXx9
6 | HT 240300 | Thread guide pin FH{FEY Hx18
TIHT240310 |Tension wheel bearing 77937 - Vet Hx9
8 | KN540510 |Tension wheel nut 793R =Ife b HX9
9| HT 240340 |Second tension unit complete 2987 77 3 VBAER Hx9
10 4690 Lower thread sensorium sensor board | 4690 Fhkit 4-%K Hx 1
11 Truss screw M4x10 RARKPIANRY MAX10
1 Tapping pan screw I ¢3x12 TERRY v EVINDAI28 93x12

Tapping pan screw 1 ¢3x8

TFRRS P EVANDG 28 §348

Hex. socket bolt M2x3

NERHEN D M2x3

ot
(=2 B I AL B a)

Pan screw M3x6

FERIRANLY M3X6




07A Color change A

BIRZA

BENYME-ZN

BENSME-ZN

BENBME-ZN

BENRME-ZN



07TA Color change A

Bz A
| TEM LIST N DESCRIPT O N B as Q'TY N OTE
1 | KX330130 |Manual knob kv 1
2 1 KC330170 |Detection plate collar Rit7V-Mi- 1
3/ A906006 3 |Photo micro sensor 7/TRRT + b4 J o4 - (koY) |
EE-SX672A EE-SX672A
4 | KX330250 |Sensor spacer -84 - 1
5| KX330271 |Rotation sensor dock g 4-Fy) 1
6 |A901006 2 |Bearing B6000ZZ FAT4% B6000ZZ 2
T|KX3300090 |Color change side plate ey F7U-b 1
8/ KX330120 {Bearing hold collar A7 BRI 1
9 1 KX330060 |Color change cam ffih L 1
10| KX330110 |Bearing hold A7y YR 2
11| KX330140 |Motor coupling 4197077 1
12 KX330070 |Color change base 832 1
13]A9065073 |Gear head 2GN30K Ay F 2GN30K 1
141A9065072 |Reversible motor 2RK6GN-AUL I~y 7hE-4- 2RKBGN-AUL i
(AC 100V) (AC 100V)
15]A90514 2 | Condenser CH35UL 27774~ CH35UL 1
16 | KX330080 |Color change base plate ER-27V-b 1
17 Pan screw M4x60(With washers) FEREF AT MAX60 (TEE. /(REER)
18 Hex. socket bolt M5x18 AAREEVD M5X18
19 Hex. socket set screw M6x6 AERREAFY MEX6
0 Hex. socket set screw M5x10 NRRL Y M5X10

—

Truss screw M4x8

i IAbT M4X8

Hex. socket bolt M3x16(With washers)

ARHEVE M3X16 (FEE./REED

Hex. socket bolt M5x25(With washers)

ARRHEND M5x25 (PR, RERR)

Hex. socket set screw M6x5

RERNLARY MEX5

Hex. socket bolt M5x25

ARRAENE M5X25

Hex. socket bolt M4x10(With spring waher)

AEAHENVD MAX10CSREEED

Hex. socket bolt M5x16

AEREAVD M5X16

[SSS I o T I A T I ST I oS- T I oS- T I o B A T [ A
o I~ (DD | | [ |

Hex. socket bolt M4x10(With washers)

RERREVE MAXTO(REL. KRERH)




e}

Color change B
oA B

078

BENSME-ZN  BENYME-ZN

BENRME-ZN  BENBME-ZN



07B Color change B

Bz B

I TEM LI1ST Na DESCRIPTI| ON B QY N OTE
1 | KX230280 |Slide block ISERVILY 1
21 KX230170 | Joint brock PEEANELY) 1

(Head with color change mechanism) (B&gER)

3 | KX330280 |Connecting base plate EEA-27V-} 1
4 | KX330290 |Sensor dock tr4-F1) 1
5 | KX330170 |Connecting block B70y) 1
6 | KX330240 |Tension bracket 7Uy3vT3r9 b 1
7T|KX330160 |Connecting collar shaft Ak 2
8 | A901006 3 |Bearing MR105ZZ(NSK) 1ZF2738%7 MR105ZZ(NSK) 2
9)1A9012127 |E-ring ¢3 ERY/Y BER 43 2

10 KX330230 |Color change unit cover D B2z 1= D 1

11| KX330220!Color change unit cover A Bh1zy - A 1

12 KX330200 |Color change unit cover B fig1z4 /- B 1

13| KX330210 |Color change unit cover C B2y /- C 1

14 EBYO0 1623|3770 Needle positioner board(ZN) 3770=-FA#Yy 3 +-ER(IN) 1

15 A9012208 |Spacer ¢5x4L AR-4-(BXT972)HER $5%4L 5

16 | KX330300 |Color change board base plate BRERA-27V-} 1

17| KX330260 |Shaft for catching cover W-%rye7h 2

138 Hex. socket bolt M5x18(With washers) AERREVY M5X18 (FEE. IRELH)

19 Hex. socket button bolt Mdx8(Washers) NERHAS AANE MAXB(TRA. 3HEEH)

20 Hex. nut M6(With washers) 7Rty b ME (TS, /RERR)

21 Hex. socket bolt M6x25(With plain washer) | AARHFIE MEX25 (T#Af)

22 Hex. socket bolt M4x25 FRRRENS MAX25

23 Hex. socket bolt M3x8(With spring washer) | 7fAH#N} M3x8(A7ESHD)

24 Truss screw M4x6 7RI Ah%Y MAX6

25 Truss screw M3x10 TRl 204 M3X10

26 Hex. socket bolt M4x10(Spring washer) ARREERD MAX10OERD

27| KX250100 |Front cover(Upper, needle) il - (k3D 1

28 Hex. socket bolt M5x14 RERA#VE M5x14

29 Truss screw M3x8 TR IA04Y M3X8

30| KX790000 |Needle indication seal HERY - 1




08 Drive

BENSME-YN/YS BENYME-YN/YS BENSME-ZN BENYME-ZN

BENBME-ZN

BENRME-YN/YS BENBME-YN/YS BENRME-ZN



08 Drive

Hex. socket bolt M8x25

AERAEME M8X25

D O [ [0 (DD

Hex. socket bolt M5x25

RERHFVE M5X25

)]

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON ] Q1Y N OTE
1 |KN31000O0 |Driving pulley ¢152.2 §#7-- 4152.2 1
2/ HP313690 |Angle label(B) ik A4 (B) 1
3| KV310041 |Belt cover(Upper) A= (1) 1
4 |KV310050 |Belt cover(Lower) Ahba-(F) 1
5| KV310090 |Angle gauge gk i
6 | KV310021 |Shaft holder bracket LT ebkal) 1
T|{KS310011 |Shaft holder bracket base(Cylinder) FRZT77 1 b= (V) VY -) 1
81 A9011017 |Bearing(BLF 204) %1225} (BLF 204) 1
9 | KV310070 |Motor base £-§-X-2 1

10| KV310080 |Motor fixing base - 7-RifA-1 1

11| HB310280 |Motor FBK8-4P-0. T5KW VF3 t-4- FBK8-4P-0. 75KW VF3 1

(With cable) (r-7)

12| KN310010 |Motor pulley -5-7-1- 1

13|A9020200 |Ribstar belt(4PK-1240) 725 -K¥}(4PK-1240) I

141 KS310020 |Belt cover bracket Abat-7354} 1

15|KS310031 |Belt cover A bt 1

16 Hex. socket bolt M6x12 ABREEVE MEX12

17 Pan screw M4x8 HFAHENDGY MAXB

18 |A9012320 |Screw 3y 1

19 Hex. socket bolt M8x20 ABRRERE M8X20

20 Hex. bolt M8x20 ~FVE M8X20

21 Hex. bolt M8x55 AEfVE MBX55

22 Hex. nut M8 Atk M8

23 Hex. socket bolt M6X60 AARRANVE M6X60

24 |WW310210 |Both round parallel key(6x6x35) RLETH-(6X6x35) 1

25 Hex. socket bolt M6x12 ARRREVE MEX12

26 |KR310041 |Belt cover bracket AVMR-73r 9+ 1

27 Hex. socket bolt M4x6 REARHENE M4X6

28 Pan screw M4x6 HERHENMIL MAX6

29 Pierce biss E7RER

30 |KV310140 |Upper shaft connecting shaft(15x5700) HaEEy+7+(15x5700)

31 [ A9053070 |NS-motor cable(7.5M) NS£-§-r=-TH(7. 5M) 1

3 Hex. socket bolt ARRBHEN

3 HP 321100 |Lower shaft connecting coupling ThikEn 7))

3 A901 1119 |Ball bearing JAF(SH204) #-427YvY JAF(SH204)

3

3




09 Connecting shaft
EIE

BENS-YN/YS BENY-YN/YS BENSME-YN/YS BENYME-YN/YS BENSME-ZN  BENYME-ZN
BENR-YN/YS BENB-YN/YS BENRME-YN/YS BENBME-YN/YS BENRME-ZN  BENBME-ZN



09 Connecting shaft
&

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON B & A Q1Y N OTE
I KR310090 | Encorder box Ly1-94-8472 1
2 |KP321140 |LUpper shaft connecting bearing unit L#gke%2-y } (SBFLNO2) 1

(SBFLNO2)

3 | KR310130 |Encorder driving gear No. ! 172-4-§8%7 No. 1 1
4 | KR310120 |Encorder box cover A 173-4-F1)20/5-A 1
5 KC320590 |Hand pulley nyf7-9- 1
6 | KR3301 10 |Shaft sand cover y17 M Fat- 1
7| KC3128890 |Encorder cage 172-4-RiEE 1
8 Truss screw M4x10 TEH I AT MAX10
9 KN51 1020 |Position corder 051 #9v373-7-051 (HEAR) 1

10{KR310100 |Encorder driving gear No.2 1y3-§-§8%7 No. 2 1

11| KR310110 |Encorder box cover B 1y71-§-#+)24/1-B 1

12 Hex. socket bolt M6x12 RERRAVE MEX12

I3 Hex. socket bolt M6x20 MIREEVE M6X20

14 Truss screw Mix6 TEUPIAMRY MAXG

15 Hex. socket set screw M5x10 AEARESSY M5Y10

16 Hex. socket bolt M6x40 AARAEVE M6x40

17 Truss screw M4x15 TERfPIA0RY M4XT5

18 Hex. socket set screw M4x10 FARNLSRY M4X10




10A  Pantograph drive A

BENYME-ZN

BENBME-ZN



10A Pantograph drive A

(3% Depends on machine type)

P EXE) A CREMHIC L > TREB)
I TEM LIST M DESCRIPTI1ON S Q'TY N OTE
1 | 1FKR025205200 | Pantograph frame a’ssy #7V-4 a’ ssy 1| 3%
(NYME-2 320%520/520) (NYME-2 320%520/520)
2 | IWKR025205200 | T-pantograph frame a’ssy T#7U-L 2’ ssy 1| %
(NYME-2 320x520/520) (NYME-2 320x520/520)
3 V-slide rail(L=815) V274 Fv-#(1=815) 1
4 H-slide rail(L=540) HA74 Fy-W(L=540)
5| KR480330 |V-slide rail(L=485) V274 Fu-w(L=485) 1
6 | KK480100 |H-guide cover(Front) HERIA- ()
7| KS48001 0 |H-guide cover(Rear) HERAA-(B)
8 | KS480030 |V-guide cover VERHA- 1
9 | KC45089 20 |Pantograph corner plate Ba-+-7u-} 2
10 Hex. socket bolt M4x12 NAREEV MAx12
11 Cap nut M4 §9b ML
1 MT 450920 |Pantograph corner plate pa-r-7b-} 4
1 Hex. nut M4 Aty M4

Flush screw M4xi2

FEARENY M4X12

Rag nut(C) M4

RHFS PO M4

—
D O e [N

Flush screw M4x6

TR Y M4X6




3 Q

10B Pantograph drive B

BENYME-ZN
BENBME-ZN

=
~
|
L
=
w
=
LLJ
a
w
>
~
=
o
Ll
=
w
=z
Ll
an]

\.\"

=
N
|
L
=
(o'
=
s
m
w
>
—~—
=
0
Ll
=
o
=
uJ
(an]



10B Pantograph drive B (S=Set Q' TY)
PEREN B (S=ty )
I TEM LIST N DESCRI PTI ON B e Q1Y N OTE
1 |FR92300290A] Square pantograph 320+290 Ak 3207290
2 FR600528 |Metal for allot wood frame(No. 1) R FaskeE(No. 1) R
3] FR600529 |Metal for allot wood frame(No, 1) L FEEEEE(No. 1) L
4 fHS 460200 |Fixing spacer B/ R A -4 - S X1
5 HS 460030 |Frame fixing spring No.2 $EpEEx No. 2 SXx1
6 | HS460050 |Frame fixing block YaEE 0y ) Sx2
7TIHS460210 |Frame fixing the position pin HEhitERHEY Sx2
8 | KK4601 30 |Frame slide plate LSRN VI S x 1
9| KK460050 |Fixing base HRAHA-2 Sx1
10| HS730000 |Knurling screw for pantograph #lo-by bay S X2
11T |KK460061 |Fixing stay SRBIi AT - Sx1
12| KK460070 |Rotation block A 7oy7 Sx1
13| KK460090 |Pantograph set driving shaft HRLEHY 17} S x1
14| KK460040 |Bush fixing bracket 79y 10757 4 Sx1
15 KK460080 |Rotation shaft B Akl B Sx1
16 | KK4600 10 |Pantograph set base(Upper) BHEZA-2(1) S x 1
17 A9010036 |Bearing(6900ZZ) A717(690022) S X1
18  KK460031 |Bearing set plate A7Y 187 Sx1
19 | KK460000 |Pantograph set base(Lower) BEzA-2(F) Sx2
20 | KK460020 |Rotation shaft A ik A Sx1
21 {KK4601 20 |Spring set plate i S X2
221 A9012064 |C-ring(For shaft) 21 CHLog (#H) KUB21 Sx2
23|A9011131 |Slide bush SMI2GUU 234 F79¥2 SM12GUU SXx1
24| A9012164 |Thrust washer R-TW 0815 W=07234¥797+- R-TW 0815 SXx1
25 A9011132 DU bush(MB0O805) DU 7+%2(MB0805) Sx2
26 | KK4601 40 |Pantograph set spring BEzAR S X1
27 |1A9012264 |DU bush(MBOB08-15FDU) iHDUT v 2 (MB0O808-15FDU) Sx1
28 Truss screw M3x3 iR PIR0RY M3X3
29 Truss screw M3x7 Y27 20RY M3XT
30 Truss screw M3x5 IR AMRY M3X5
31 Hex. nut M3 ~trh M3
32 Truss screw M3x10 TR 2047 M3X10
33 U-nut M5 Ursh M5
34 Hex. socket bolt M5x10 AERRAV D M5X10
35 Hex. bolt M5x25 AV M5%25
36 Pan screw M4x10 FERHDARY MAX10
37 Hex. socket bolt M4x8 FARRANE MAx8
38 Pan screw M4x12 TERRAEY MAx12
39 Bind tapping screw 4,524 FERE v E 904y 4. 5924
40 flex. socket set screw MGx8 RERHEARY MG¥8
41 Pan screw M3<6 FERHEDRY M346

'

(]

HS460020

Frame fixing spring No.l

$EREUIZ No. |




10C Pantograph drive C
EEC

%
@ / 1’&
% \% 3
BENSME-YN/YS BENSME-ZN % @\ 5 T BENYME-ZN
BENRME-YN/YS BENRME-ZN 8 BENBME-ZN



10C Pantograph drive C

(3% Depends on machine type)

REXE) C CRIRBHICE > TREB)
| TEM LIST N DESCRI PT I ON BRI Q1Y N OTE
1 | KK48001 0 |H-guide rail base HERV-Iih
2 | KR480060 |H-V-guide front pulley bracket H-VERGT-U-777 1+
3 |HH481991 |Timing pulley sfaft {§7-1-v474
4 |HH482 110 |Pulley shaft bolt cap T-U-9¢7 by 97
5 | HV 480050 |Pantograph driving pulley(Front) BEH7-)- (@)
6 |A9012052 |E-ring EX 9k
7T|KN48006 1 |Rail base felt(100x38%6) U-MtR7 14 (100%38%6)
8 | KR480050 |H-V-guide rear pulley bracket HeVERR7-1-777 7}
9 | A901 1110 |Needle bearing HK2016 Z-FIAT712Y HK2016
10 {HV480040 |Pantograph driving pulley(Rear) weg7-y-(®)
11 |HH481980 |Clamping 419 $19 9957
12 | HH481970 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar KVAE-9-BEY+7 M-
13 |KK480140 |V-guide rail H-side(L=430) VBV~ HRE(L=430)
14 MT460240 |RS-001 Bracket RS-001 73%4} 2
15]A9052024 |Switch RS-001 M 7¥ RS-001 2
16| A9052031 |Magnet proximity switch MH-601A BRZWIEA] 77 MH-601A 1
17| KN450300 | MI-601A Proximity switch fixing bracket | MH-601A T#x{s#R75%} 1
18| KU460270 |Plate nut(M3) By b(M3)
19 H-pulse motor connecting shaft B(L=985) | H/WWat-)-#ky+7}B(L=985) %
20| A9020170 |Timing belt RV AN
21 |HP482940 |Tining belt set rack(5M) 94379 HET 17 (BM)
22 KK140130 |H-roller base(B.A type) Ho-7-A-2(B. A {th)
23 | HP482950 |Roller pin a’ssy A o-7-t/8 A
24 |KU460342 |H-pantodraph origin point magnet bracket | HEE47/441 7779} 1
251 A9052030 |Magnet M-102A-02 3y} M-102A-02 1
2 6 Flush screw M4x6 TFARENRY M4X6
27 Truss screw M3x6 TERf b9 hRY M3X6
28 Hex. socket bolt M3x6 ABREENY M3X6
29 Hex. nut M5 ATeh M5
30 Hex. socket bolt M5x18 ARV M5X18
31 Hex. socket set screw M5x8 ABRREDEY M5X8
32 Hex. socket bolt M4x15 AERRAVE MAXL5
33 Truss screw M3x10 TR IR0 Y M3X10
34 Hex. socket bolt M4x18 MREEVD MAXI8
35 Hex. nut M8 Atsb M8
36 Hex. bolt M4x25 AAFAY MAX25
37 Hex. bolt M4x35 ARV MAX35
38 Hex. socket bolt M8x22 ARV MBX22




100 Pantograph drive D
#eEkE) D

BENSME-YN/YS BENSME-ZN BENYME-ZN
BENRME-YN/YS BENRME-ZN BENBME-ZN



10D Pantograph drive D (S=Set Q' TY)
2 EXE) D (S=ty b8
I TEM LIST N DESCRI!I PT N B Q'TY N OTE
1 | KK480070 |H-guide rail base HEATV-}A-2 S x 1
2 | KK4801 40 | V-guide rail(430L) VEL-4(430L) Sx2
3 KK480040 |[H-rail collar Hu-ih7- S %10
4 | KK480 1 31 |H-menber connecting channel(Rear) HAVS-BEF v 30 (8) Sx1
5| KK480050 |H-roller base(Front) Ho-7-R-2 (i) Sx1
6 | KK480 162 |Slide bearing shaft BBTU 747 (D) S x2
7| KK480120 |Hmember connecting channel(Front) HA v~k v 20 (i) Sx1
8 A301226 3 )Knob nut EK40T(M8) 17757t} EK40T(M8) Sx1
9 | HP 482950 |Roller pin a'ssy A n-7-E/8 A S x4
10 Flush screw M4x10 HERRENAY M4X10
11 Hex. nut M5 AEtab M5

Hex. socket bolt M4x15

AERHFVD MAX15

Wood screw ¢5. [x25

tERfmkzY ¢5. 1x25

—
L= RV N 2]

Flush screw M4x6

FERHINY MAX6




10E-1 Pantograph drive E (2T)

RERENE (2 T)

38

< ) (3

—

BENYME-ZN

BENYME-YN/YS

BENBME-ZN

BENBME-YN/YS



10E—1 Pantograph drive E (ZT) (S=Set Q' TY) (3% Depends on machine type)
PEEXENE (2 T) (S=ty M) CXIIMIEICL > TREB)

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON B QTY N O T E
1 | KK4800 10 |H-guide rail base HEAV-ME S X1
2| KR48006 H-V-guide front pulley bracket He VRS T-U-7759 b S X1
3| HH481991 |Timing pulley shaft #97-9-v474 SX1
4 {HH482110 |Pulley shaft bolt cap T-J-747 My T Sx1
5| HV480050 |Pantograph driving pulley(Front) PES7-)- () Sx1
6 |A9012052 |E-ring 410 BEEHR 410 SXx1
7 KN480061 |Rail base felt(100x38x6) U=wh7 1P (100X38%6) Sx2
8 | KR480050 [HV-guide rear pulley bracket H-VERT-1-777 4} S X1
9 A9011110 |Needle bearing HK2016 Z-FAR7Y 27 HK2016 SX1

10| HV480040 |Pantograph driving pulley(Rear) HER7--(B) Sx1

11 /HH481980 |Clamping ¢19 $19 99957 Sx1

12 | HH481970 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar IVRE-F Bl 7 M- SXx1

13| KK480140 |V-guide rail H-side(L=430) ViU-I HN(1L=430) S X2

14 | RA4801 10 |H-pulse motor bracket WWAE-9-777 4} 1

15| RA490430 |Pulse motor(TS-3630N1300-E8) 1yAE-9-(TS-3630N1300-E8) 1

16 | KW480010 |Pulse motor coupling AE-9-h97) 77 2

17 H-pulse motor connecting shaft HWthae-4-Eky 7 1| %

18| KW480030 |H-pulse motor bracket(BENY) HIVAE-9 58777 ¢ } (BENY) 1

19{A9020098 | Timing belt(300S5M2000) 74377k H(300S5M2000) SXx1

20 | HP 482940 |Tining belt set rack(5M) JAI VYR MR 17 (5M) Sx2

21 |KK140130 |Hroller base(B.A type) Ho-7-R~2(B. Atth) SXx1

22 |HP482950 |Roller pin a’ssy A n-7-E/8A SXx3

23 Hex. bolt M4x35 AEV M4x35

2 4 Hex. nut M5 Afitsl M5

25 Hex. socket bolt M5x18 ARARAVE M5X18

26 Hex. socket bolt M8x40 AERREVD M8X40

217 Hex. socket bolt M6x22 AARREVE MEX22

28 Hex. socket set screw M5x8 AARHEARY M5X8

29 Hex. socket bolt M4x15 AARRAVD MAX15

30 Hex. socket bolt M4X18 ARRAVE M4X18

31 Hex. nut M8 At h M8

32 Hex. socket bolt M4x25 ARREVE M4X25

33 Hex. socket bolt M8x22 ARREVE M8X22

34 Hex. socket bolt M3x8 ARRREVE M3X8

35 Hex. nut M4 At h M4

36 |HV48007O0 |Pulse motor connecting shaft support PVRE-9-EfEy 7 MR 1

37 Pierce biss E7AER

38 Truss screw M4x10 FERi 7205 M4X10




10E-2 Pantograph drive E (LT/6T)

MEEBE (4T./6T)

BENYME-ZN
BENBME-ZN




10E—2 Pantograph drive E (4T/6T) (S=Set Q' TY)
BERENE (4T /6T) (S=ty b0

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTION #IEHZ QTY N OTE
1 | KK480010 |H-guide rail base HERL - 14 Sx1
2 | KR480060 |HV-guide front pulley bracket He VEAGT-)-777 4} Sx1
3| HH481991 |Timing pulley shaft #g7-1-v474 S x1
4 |HH4821 10 |Pulley shaft bolt cap T-)=yv7 bbby s T Sx1
5 | HV 480050 | Pantograph driving pulley(Front) HEB7-Y-Gi) Sx1
6 |A9012052 |E-ring $10 EYitdg 410 Sx1
7T KN48006 1 |Rail base felt(100x38x6) V=ht87 1 F(100%38%6) Sx2
8 | KR480050 |H-V-guide rear pulley bracket He VEART-Y-777 7} Sx1
9A901 1110 |Needle bearing HK2016 Z-FAAT7Y VY HK2016 SX1

10 HV480040 |Pantograph driving pulley(Rear) wgR7--(%) Sx1

11 HH481980 |Clamping ¢19 §19 qY557 Sx1

12| HH481970 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar KhAE-9-Ey 7 M- Sx1

13| KK480140 |V-guide rail H-side(L=430) VAV~ HB(L=-430) S X2

14 |HV480010 |H-pulse motor bracket HARE-S-T 55 1}

15| KA480010 |Pulse motor(TS3650N1) fAE--(TS3650N1) 1

16 HH481931 |Pulse motor coupling KWAE-9-h47 77

17 H-pulse motor connecting shaft HAVAE-)-EEY ¢ 7} 1

18 | KA310010 |H-pulse motor cover HIWaE-4-hi- 1

19 |HV4801101035 ] Timing belt ERZAVTS S x 1

20 |HP482940 |Timing belt set rack(5M) JAI/IRN MR T 95 (M) S X2

21 | KK140130 {H-roller base(B.A type) Ho-3-A-2(B. Atth) Sx1

22 HP482950 |Roller pin a ssy A o-7-E/f A S x4

23 Hex. bolt M4x35 AEEVE M4x35

2 4 Hex. nut M5 Aty M5

25 Hex. socket bolt M5x18 AEREEVE M5X18

26 Hex. socket bolt M8x40 AARREVE M8X40

27 Hex. socket bolt M6x22 NERHEVD MBX22

28 Hex. socket set screw M5x8 NRREA2Y M5X8

29 Hex. socket bolt M4x15 AREEVY MAX15

30 Hex. socket bolt M4x18 AERHAVE MAX18

31 Hex. nut M8 #ATsb M8

32 Hex. socket bolt M4x25 AERNAND M4X25

33 Hex. socket bolt M8x22 NERBAVE M8x22

3 4 Hex. socket bolt M3x8 RERHEN D M3X8

35 Disc spring 4 for hex. socket bolt AR MG 4

36 Pulse motor connecting shaft support SWAE-9-Ey 7 bR 1

37 Pierce biss ETRER

38 | HV510020 |H-pulse motor cable of extension(L=1500) | H/that-7-¥E-7h(L=1500) 1

39 Truss screw Miv8 PRI R 0RY M478




10F Pantograph drive F

RERENF

BENYME-ZN
BENBME-ZN

BENSME-ZN

BENRME-ZN



10F Pantograph drive F

R EXE)F

I TEM LIST N DESCRI PTI1ON Bt Q' TY N OTE
1 | KK480030 |V-guide rail base bracket(Front) VERV-MBT77 7 MDD 1
2 |KV4801 70 |V-guide rail base(Stroke480) VERL-I1h (Rh0-7480) 1
3 | KN480061 |Rail base felt(100x38x6) V=I187 241 (100%38X6) 2
4 | KN483450 |V-guide rail(L=660) VAV-4(L=660) 2
5 HP4829 40 |Timing belt set rack(5M) JA3/YRMiZT 97 (5M) 2
6 | KR480060 |H-V-guide front pulley bracket H-VERET-1-73% 9} 1
7|HH481991 |Timing pulley shaft #87-9-v47} 1
8 |HH482110 |Pulley shaft bolt cap T-Y=-y47 M ee7 1
9 |HV480050 |Pantograph driving pulley(Front) #ER7-1-Gi 1

10|A9012052 |E-ring(410) EXILbk(410) 1

11| KN450300 |MH-601A Proximity switch fixing bracket | MH-601A A +#RH7777} 1

12|A9052031 |Magnet proximity switch(Mi-6014) BRfEEA1 1# (MH-601A) 1

13| KU460270 |Plate nut(M3) krsh(M3) 3

14]A9020098 | Timing belt 30055M2000 J4377<0h 300S5M2000 1

15| KK480110!V-roller base Vo-7-K-1 1

16 | HP482950 {Roller pin @’ ssy A n-7-t/4 A 4

17 | HP4831 11 |Guide rail bearing pin a’ssy B EBA7Y/SEY 2’ ssy B 4

18 | HP483370 |Guide rail bearing pin a’ssy B BBA7Y/SEY 2’ ssy B 1

19 {KN450311 |V-pantograph origin point magnet bracket | VBEAR/%+}777 9} 1

20| A9052030 |Magnet(M-102A-02) %1 (M-102A-02) 1

21 Hex. socket bolt M30x6 MikfFVE M30X6

22 Hex. nut M5 Atk M5

23 Truss screw M30X6 17 AMRY M30X6

24 Hex. socket bolt M4x15 ARHFVE MAX15

25 | MT460240 |RS-001 Bracket(V-side) RS-001 737+ (V) 2

26 Truss screw M3x10 TER P20 M3X10

27 Hex. socket bolt M4X18 MARRAVE M4x18

28 Hex. nut M8 ity b M8

29 Hex. bolt M4x25 AAFVE MAX25

30 Hex. nut M4 At h M4

31 Hex. bolt M4x35 AfVh M4X35

32 Hex. socket bolt M8x20 AARfIEVE M8X20

33 Hex. nut M6 Mits b M6

34| A9052024 |Switch RS-001 *{9¥ RS-001 2







10G—1 Pantograph drive G (2T)
PERENG (2 T)

{TEM LIST N DESCRIPT O N B e QTY N O T E
1 |KV330030 |Control unit base 17bo-hazy pA-1 1
21 KS140040 |Bearing bracket(Rear) A7 Y7379 () 1
3 KN490130 |V-timing belt shaft bearing housing VI3 PRhby 7 Negn iy 2
4 |HV 480040 |Pantograph driving pulley(Rear) BgB7-y-(%) 2
5| HH481980 |Clamping ¢19 $19 #9737 2
6 | KV470031 |V-pulse motor connecting shaft VI AE-7-dgv 7 b 1
7| KW480010 |Pulse motor coupling(BENY) IWaE-4-14717(BENY) 2
8 | KK480020 |V-guide rail base(Rear) VERV-MAH) 1
9 | RA480430 |Pulse motor(TS-3630N1300-E8) 1hAE-5-(TS-3630N1300-E8) 1

10 KW480020 |V-pulse motor bracket (BENY) VIWAE-7-734 4} (BENY) 1

11 KN4901 21 |Bearing bracket 7YY 759 b 1

12| A9011110 |Needle bearing HK2016 Z-FIATY Y HK2016 2

13 HH481970 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar NVAE-5-BEY+7 b7~ 2

14 1A9020170 |Taiming belt JAIVIRNE 1

15| HP482940 | Taiming belt set rack(5M) S437YRh MR 7 97 (BM) 2

16 | KN483450 |V-guide rail(L=660) VEU-h(L=660) 2

17 KN48006 1 |Rail base felt(100x38x6) V-N147 001 (100x38%6) 2

18| A9012052 |E-ring(410) BELYR(410) 1

19 | HV480050 |Pantograph driving pulley(Front) #EH7-Y- (8 1

20 | HH481991 | Timing pulley shaft gB7--ve7} 1

21 | HH482110 |pulley shaft bolt cap T-Y=7¢7FV b7 1

22| KR480060 |H-V-guide front pulley bracket He VERS7-Y-777 1} 1

23 | HP482950 |Roller pin a’ssy A o-7-t/8 A 4

24 | KV480170|V-guide rail base(Stroke480) VERV-IH (R b0-7480) i

25 Hex. socket bolt MBx22 NERHEN D MEX22

26 Hex. socket set screw M5x8 AR RV M5X8

27 Hex. socket bolt M4x10 AREAVE MAx10

28 Hex. socket bolt M5x18 AREEVE M5x18

29 Hex. socket bolt M6x25 AAEEVE MBX25

30 Hex. socket bolt M5x12 ARV M5X12

31 Hex. socket bolt M4x10 REREAN S M4X10

32 Hex. nut M5 Aty M5

33 Hex. socket bolt M3x6 RERHFND M3X6

34 Hex. socket bolt M4x15 AERHEVD MAX15

35 Hex. bolt M4x35 ARALD MAx35

36 Hex. nut M4 KBy b M4

37 Hex. socket bolt M8x20 RERHFND MB¥20

38 Hex. socket bolt M8x25 MERHELN D M8x25

39 Hex. bolt Mi+25 ARV L MA¥25

40 lex. nut M8 REteh M8

41 Hex. socket bolt M1x18 ER

42 Hex. socket bolt Mh+18 RATHEND M5:18




©Y 32

31

A

|

BENBME-ZN L

HEEENG (4T /6 T)

106-2 Pantograph drive G (LT/6T)

BENYME-ZN |




10G—2 Pantograph drive G (4T/6T)
HEXENG (4T, 6T)

—

Hex. socket bolt M5x18

MAREFNE M5X18

| TEM LIST N DESCRI PT O N I Q'TY N O T E
1 | KV330030 |Control unit base 3y ba-Nazy PR-X 1
2 |KS140040 |Bearing bracket(Rear) 7Y 1739 (B) 1
3| KN490130 |V-timing belt shaft bearing housing \EERVZANIASEUAY v UVEMZ 2
4 |HV 480040 |Pantograph driving pulley(Rear) REG7-1- (%) 2
5 | HH481980 {Clamping 419 619 q995/7 2
6 | KA470020 |V-pulse motor connecting shaft VAVAE-S -8V ¥ 7 b 1
7| HH481931 |Pulse motor coupling MRE-F-hy 77 2
8 | KA48001 0 |Pulse motor(TS3650N1) SAE-4-(TS3650N1) 1
9 |KV470010 |V-pulse motor bracket A VIWAE-9-737 9} A 1

10]KN4901 21 |Bearing bracket A7) 71777 9} |

11]A901 1110 |Needle bearing HK2016 Z-FWA7Y 7Y HK2016 2

12| HH481970 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar MVEE-9-EEY 47 M- 2

13[A9020170 |Taiming belt 43I NRb 1

14 | HP4829 40 | Taiming belt set rack(5M) 74377 ML 717 (5M) 2

15| KN483450 |V-guide rail(L=660) VAV-(L=660) 2

16 | KN48006 1 |Rail base felt(100x38x6) V-Vt47 b b(100%38%6) 2

17]|A9012052 |E-ring(410) BRLHR($10) 1

18 |HV480050 |Pantograph driving pulley(Front) BEH7-1- (W) 1

19 |HH481991 |Timing pulley shaft t#7-)-v+74 1

20 |HH482110 |pulley shaft bolt cap T-Y-ve78h b4y T 1

21| KR480060 |H-V-guide front pulley bracket H-VERHT--737 9} 1

22 |HP482950 |Roller pin a’ssy A n-7-t/f A 4

23| KV480170 |V-guide rail base(Stroke480) VEAV-A1H(Xho-7480) 1

24 KK480020 |V-guide rail base(Rear) VEAV-ME @) !

25 Hex. socket set screw M5x8 AR %Y M5X8

26 Hex. socket bolt M4x10 ARRHAVE MAX10

217 Hex. socket bolt M5x18 ARREEVE M5X18

28 Hex. socket bolt M6x25 ARAEVE MBX25

29 Hex. socket bolt M5x12 ARf#VE M5X12

30 Hex. socket bolt M4x10 MIRRRVE M4x10

31 Hex. nut M5 Mt h M5

32 Hex. socket bolt M3x6 RARHEND M3X6

33 Hex. socket bolt M4x15 ARAEVS MAX15

34 Hex. bolt M4x35 AV MAX35

35 Hex. nut M4 ~its b M4

36 Hex. socket bolt M8x20 RERHEVY MBX20

37 Hex. socket bolt M8x25 AEREEVE MBX25

38 Hex. bolt M4x25 MFVh M4x25

39 Hex. nut M8 Aty M8

40 Hex. socket bolt M4x18 AERAFVE MIx18

4

-
()

Hex. socket bolt MG<22

RATHERD ME6x22

e

Disc spring 6 for hex. socket bolt

FATHEVMRSR 6




Contral A (NY)

T1A-1

HEA (NY)

BENYME-ZN

BENYME-YN/YS

BENY-YN/YS

BENYH-YN/YS  BENYHE-YN/YS




11A—1 Control A (NY)
HEA (NY)
ITEM LIST N DESCRI PTI ON ERCES Q1Y N O T E
1 | EAY 03 3A1 | NS Automat controller NSA-begbavbo-7- 1
2 EBYO01250 |5611 NCPU-Borad 5611 N CPUEK 1
31 EBYO1240 |5430 N Memory board 5430 N ftU-£R 1
4 EBYO01260 |LCD-indication vessel LCD&TE 1
5 EBYO0 1270 |Automat sources of electricity £-17y M ER 1
6 | EBYO1350 |Floppy disk drive FD-015HG-261 709E-K3{7 FD-05HG-261 1
T EAYO036A2 |UAD-9 driver(With cable) UAD -9 F7418-Cr-7Mix NY) 1
8 | EBYO0 1620|5751 NY Inverter board 5751 NY{ui-7ER 1
9 EBYO I 400 |5820 Back board BENY 5820 /ly7#-FER BENY 1
10 JEBYO01390 |5810 Contorol board BENY 5810 avbo-iER BENY 1
11| EBYO1420 |5310-1P 1P-Power board BENY 5310-1P 1P%7-£K BENY 1
EBYO 1430 |5310-3P 3P-Power board BENY 5310-3P 3P/7-EK BENY 1
12 EAYO03T7A3 |TU-32 3P trans unit(NY) TU-32 3P}3v2125 F(NY) 1
EAY 036 A3 |TU-11 IP trans unit(NY) TU-11 1PF772229 F(NY) 1
13 Hex. socket flange bolt Mx12 RERHT VAV MEX12




11A-2 Controt A (NB)

HEA (NB)

BENBME-YN/YS  BENBME-ZN

BENB-YN/YS

BENBH-YN/YS  BENBHE-YN/YS



11A—=2 Control A (NB)
#i#A (NB)
ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTION ®H&EHR QTY N OTE
1 1 EAYO038A1 |NR-automat controller NRA-$p7ybavbn-5- 1
2| EBYO01550 |5480 690-thousand needle 5480 69784 €)-%K BENS 1
memory board BENS
3| EBYO01600 | TFT-color LCD LQ-10D021 BENR TFTH7-LCD LQ10DO21 BENR 1
4 |EBYO0 1540 |5421 1/0-board BENR 5421 1/0%k BENR 1
5 | EBYO0 1530 |5411 CPU-board BENR 5411 CPUEK BENR 1
6 | EBYO 1580 |5470 Back right board BENR 5470 15754 MR BENR 1
7T|EBYO0 1560 |5452 B/B-Board BENR 5452 B/BEK BENR 1
8 | EBYO0 1380 |Inlet(With noise filter) GL-2030HI JAX74W -4 Vs b GL-2030H1 1
9 fEBYO0 1590 |Switching power supply MRW160 BENR A +¥ 778K MRW160 BENR 1
10| EBYO0 1570|5460 Switch relay board BENR 5460 2{sFHgER BENR 1
11 |EBYO0O1350 |FDD FD-05HG-261 FDD FD-05HG-261 1
12| EAY036A2 |UAD-9 driver(With cable NY) UAD-9 F74/5-(r-TME NY) 1
13 EBYO01620 [5751 NY [nverter board 5751 NY{u/-7EK 1
14 EBYO01400 |5820 Back board BENY 5820 /ty74-FER BENY 1
15 EBYO0 1390 |5810 Contorol board BENY 5810 av}u-pER BENY 1
16 | EBYO1420 |5310-1P 1P-power board BENY 5310-1P 1P/7-§K BENY 1
EBYO0 1430 |5310-3P 3P-power board BENY 5310-3P 3P/7-%K BENY 1
17| EAYO037A3 |TU-32 3P-transformer unit(NY) TU-32 3Pb772129F(NY) 1
EAYO0 36 A3 |TUu-11 IP-transformer unit(NY) TU-11 1PFyvR2Z9 FONY) 1
18 Hex. socket flange bolt M6x12 MIRR7T VRN MEX12




1178 Controt B

Hll1E B

BENYME-ZN

BENBME-ZN



11B Control B (NY)
#EB (NY)

(H=Head Q' TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type)

(H=38%80 CXIBBICL>TRED)

I TEM LIST N DESCRI PTI ON oo & Q1Y N OTE
1 | EBYO01622 4630 Board in duct(ZN) 46307 PAER (ZN) Hx 1
21 A9068033 | Locking guard spacer KGLS-6RF oy - Fa%-4- KGLS -6RF Hx 6
SITA9068032 |FCWclamp FCW-26 FCW77,7 FCW-26 Hx 1
4 T KX510000 |Cable duct F-TW REERR 1| %
BKX510080]|Cable duct set =T beg b 1
(NYME-ZN-2T P=520) (NYME-ZN-2T P-520)
5 A906 8034 |Band with snap(S5G-130) Aty 78K (SG-130)
6 ] KX330400 |Bracket for duct J9085737 9} 1
T HV330011 |Automat bracket T-1a b7k 9k 1 | NY
HV 330040 |Automat bracket A-brbToreh 1 | NB
8 |HV 330022 |Automat bracket spacer £=F29 177y AR - 2
9 | KV330010 |Automat base A-bgpA-2 1
10| KV330340 |Accessory box 78y -£472 1
11 | KV330040 |Unit base cover 12y MR-20- 1
12| KX510020 |Cable duct No.4 cover(ZN) =77 WNo. 44/-(IN) 1
13 | MTS510791 |Nut for cable duct F-TW bt b 2
14 KX510010 |Cable duct No.4(ZN) F-7h¥7 WNo. 4(ZN) )
15| KF530160 |Bar switch SREi] 1
16| KC530240 |Bar switch bracket(Small) B21 977577 (D) 5
17 | KF5301 20 |Push button switch NS319(Green) B9 249 MS319(R) 1
KF5301 11 {Push button switch NS319(Red) By 24+F MS319(H) 1
18| KC53023 Bar switch bracket(Large) 24977979 (K) 4
19 KF530150 |Push button switch cap B9 1+4497 1
20 Pan screw M4x8 FERIFADRY M4X8
21 Pan screw M5%6 FERl Az M5x6
22 Hex. socket bolt M4x16(With washers) RERHANE M4X16 (PEE . 1GGERD
23 Hex. socket bolt M10¥20 AERREAVD MLOX20
24 Flush screw M4x8 TERH0%Y MAX8
25 Hex. socket bolt M6x6 RERfEND MEX6
2 6 Hex. socket bolt M6x10 AAHEND MEX10
27 Truss screw Max6 TERE IR Y M4X6
28 Pan screw M4x6 TERHFEY MAXE
29 Tapping screw ¢4x20 TERf I 1627 §4%20




12 Accessories

&

BENYME-ZN

BENBME-ZN



12 Accessories (H=Head Q' TY) (3% Depends on machine type)
ft B & (H = TR0 CKEMMIZE > TREB)
I TEM LIST N DESCRIPT I ON B e Q1Y N OTE
1 | KW7 10030 |Fluorescent lamp fixing bracket(Lower) | &tFH737+}
2 | KW7 10040 |Fluorescent lamp fixing bolt TRV
3| KW710010 |Fluorescent lamp fixing guide rail(l) RRITRERAA FL - (18
KW7 10020 |Fluorescent lamp fixing guide rail(2) SRIRHRAA FV-1(28)
4 |HB7 10020 |Fluorescent lamp fixing plate EHTEHTU-H
5 | HV7 10010 |Fluorescent lamp 100V, 50/60Hz Sk 100V, 50/60Hz
HV 710020 |Fluorescent lamp 200V, 50/60Hz #HT 200V, 50/60Hz
6 {2CHT902520 | Spool holder(2T P=380) #IT(2T P=380) IBES
7{HP241430 |Second tension unit complete(D=13.5) ZoBKIAEA(D=13.5) Hx9
8 | KF240900 |Thread guide ceranic oL HXx18
9 |HTT7 10000 |Spool holder pin KUTEY HXx9
10 |HP710791 |Spool holder base RITHA
11 |KX250090 |Spool holder base spacer(IN) AUTHAR-4-(IN)

Hex. bolt M8x20(With washers)

AAFND M8X20 (FEE, SREEH)

Cap nut M8

f+sb M8

Truss screw M6x15

TZRR b ADRY MEX15

Hex. socket bolt M8x45

RARHFVE MBX45

Flush screw M5x6

TR M5X6

Flush screw M5x12

TFANRASY M5x12

Hex. socket set screw M5x8

ARRL %Y M5X8

—_
N=2 e R K T R ~R ) B - N N N o

Hex. socket bolt M4x16

ARRREVE MAX16







I N D E X

L1 ST No. SECTION No [TEM L1 ST N SECTION N ITEM
1AKS025205200 00 A L AS o0l 219°¢0 0 4 B 8
IBKX025205200 00 A 2 AS 01 22 8 0 7B L5
IFKROZ25205200 1 0 A 1 A9 01 2231 0 0C 8
IKKS025205200 00 A 3 AS 01 2250 0 0C 6
1 PKVXXXXX 01 A 1 6 AY 01 2255 00C 11
I¥KR025205200 1 0 A 2 A9 012259 00 A 2 0
2AKR025205201 00 A 4 AS 012263 1 0D 8
2BKR025205201 0 0B 1 A9 012 2¢614 1 0B 21
2CHTO 02520 1 2 6 AS 01 226¢6 0 0B 8
AS o100 17 01 A 5 A9 012320 0 8 1 8
AS01003E6 1 0B 17 A9 0123638 0 2 15
AS 01006 2 07A 6 A9 01 30©66 02 A 2 1
A9 0100G©6 3 0 7B 8 A9 014022 0 0 30
A9 010065 0 4 A A A9 014051 0 5 b5
A9 011017 0 8 8 A9 01406€63 0 1B 29
A9 011107 0 0C 7 A9 022002938 I 0 E — 1 19
A9 011110 0 C 9 A9 0202098 1 0F 1 4
A9 011110 1 0E ~ 1 9 ADS 020170 1 0C 20
A9 011110 1 0E — 2 9 AS 020170 100G ~- 1 1 4
A9 01 1t 11¢0 1 0G— 1 1 2 A9 020170 1 0G— 2 13
ASo0o1l 1110 1 0G - 2 11 ASg 020200 0 8 13
A9 01T 1115 0 4 B 1 6 A9 0520005 0 2 B 1 2
A9 011119 0 8 3 4 A9 052024 1 0C 15
A9 011131 1 0B 2 3 AS 0520214 1 0F 3 4
A9 011132 1 0B 2 5 A9 0520238 0 2¢C 4
A9S 012002 0 2B 5 A9 052030 1 0C 25
A9 012007 01 A 3 1 A9 052030 1 0F 20
A9 012007 0 2 A 2 6 AS 052031 I 0C 1 6
A9 01 2021 0 1B 1 6 A9 052031 1 0F 1 2
A9 012032 0 0 A 2 1 A9 052032 0 4 C 1
ASg 01205t 0 5 1 6 A9 052036 0 4 C 11
ASg 012052 1 0C 6 A9 053070 0 8 3 1
A9 01 2052 1 0 E— 1 6 AS 0540140 0 2B 2 6
A9 01 2052 1 0E — 2 6 A9 054042 0 7A 15
AS 012052 1 0F 1 0 AS 056008 0 2 A 2
AS 012052 1 0G -1 1 8 A9 056013 02D 23
A9 01 2052 1 0G— 2 17 A9 056018 02 ¢C 1
A9 012053 0 4 A 2 1 A9 056020 0 5 6
A9 01 20614 1 0B 2 2 AS 06 00©6 3 07 A 3
AS 012114 0 2 A 27 AJ 065026 02 B 1 8
A9 01 21 21 0 2D 19 A3 06507172 07 A 1 4
A9 0L 21 217 078 9 A9 065073 07 A 13
A9 01 21 64 0 3 Lo A9 06 8032 06 A—1 3
A9 01 2164 1 0B 2 1 A% 06 803 2 06 A — 2 3
A9 01 21 86 00 A 2 6 A9 068032 1 1B 3




I N D E X

L1 ST N SECTION No ITEM LEST N SECTION Ne ITEM
A9 068033 1 1B 2 FR60052S9 1 0B 3
A9 068034 0 4C 5 FR92300290A4 1 0B 1
A9 068034 1 1B 5 HB 230270 0 3 1 3
BKXS5100280 1 1B 4 HB2 30372 0 4B 11
EAYO03 3 Al 1 1 A—-1 1 HB2 3032833 0 4B 9
EAY 036 A2 1 1 A-1 1 HB 230390 0 4B 1
EAYO03 6A2 1 1A 2 1 2 HB2 30401 0 4B 6
EAYO036A3 1 1 A—-1 1 2 HB 230414 0 4B 1 8
EAY 03 6A3 1 1 A-2 17 HB 230420 0 4B b7
EAY 03 7TA3 1 I A—-1 1 2 HB 230560 0 5 T
EAY 03 7A3 1 1 A—-2 11 HB 2305380 0 5 9
EAY 03 8 A1 11 A-—-2 I HB 230590 0 4B 5
EBY 01240 1 1 A-1 3 HB 230650 0 3 2 4
EBY 01250 1 1 A-—-1 2 HB 240020 0 5 10
EBYO01 260 1 1 A-1 4 HB2 4003090 0 5 11
EBYO012TF¢9 1 1A-1 5 HB 240041 0 5 8
EBYO0O1 350 1 1 A-1 6 HB2 40080 0 5 1
EBYO0O1350 1 1 A—-2 11 HB2 40090 0 5 17
EBY 01380 11 A-2 8 HB 240110 0 5 1 3
EBYO01390 11 A-1 10 HB3 102280 0 8 11
EBYO01390 1 1 A—-2 1 5 HB7 10020 12 4
EBY 01400 I 1 A-1 9 HH1 20900 0 0 A 29
EBY 01400 1 1 A—-2 1 4 HH3307T1T0 02 A 3 4
EBY 01420 1 1 A—-1 11 HH4 819 31 1 0E—-2 1 6
EBY 0142060 1 1 A-2 1 6 HH4 819 31 1 0G — 2 1
EBYO01 430 1 1 A-1 11 HH48197¢0 1 0C 1 2
EBYO01 4369 1 1A-2 1 6 HH4 81970 1 0E -1 1 2
EBY 01530 1 1A 2 5 HH48 1970 1 0E— 2 12
EBYO0O1!15 40 1 1 A-2 4 HH4 81970 1 0G-1 13
EBYO0O1550 11 A-2 2 HH4819 7170 1 0G— 2 1 2
EBY 01560 1 1 A-2 T HH4 819 8790 1 0C 11
EBY 0157170 1 1 A—-2 10 HH4 81980 1 0E l 11
EBY 01580 1 1 A—-2 6 HH4 81980 1 0E — 2 11
EBY 01590 11 A—-2 9 HH4 819820 1 0G—1 5
EBYO01600 1 1 A-—-2 3 HH4 81980 1 0G—- 2 5
EBY 01620 1 1 A—-1 8 HH4 819 91 1 0C 3
EBY 016 20 1 1 A-2 13 HH4 819 91 1 0 E—1 3
EBY 016 21 0 6 A—-1 1 2 HH4 819 91 1 0E— 2 3
EBY 016 21 0 6 A—2 12 HH4 819 91 1 0F T
EBYO0O1 6 22 1 1B 1 HH48 19 91 1 0G—-1 2 0
EBY 016 23 0 7B 1 4 HH4 819 91 1 0G— 2 19
EBY 016 24 0 6 A—-1 3 2 HH48 2110 1 0C 4
EBYO01 6 25 0 6 A— 2 3 2 HH4 8 2 1 10 1 0E -1 4
FNOTO00L1ISNY 0 4 A 1 3 HH48 2110 1 0 2 4
FR6 005238 1 0B 2 HH4 8 2 110 1 0F 8




H001112445566775566778823456799911441569787400
”11 Ll el el Bl Raall Baal el B —_— | vt | o | b e ] —t | m—— ] -
L IR RN | — O | | [ O [ O | e O] = [ O =~ [N e [N | N o~ O — N - N | — | O [aN] —
M__ N T T I T I I AN R O Pl EEEERE A |
sl<|<lalclc|a|acle|c|c|<|c|lc|a|a|c|<|<|<|<|<|<|a|ninmnalndcin<<|l<|<|al<|< mlmolm o]
”666666666666666666666666666666666662222111000
m000000000000000000000000000000000000001111111
w

N N Ol |||l |lo|lo|lolo| -~ |lO|lo|lojlojlo|lOlo|lo|lolo|lo| |||~ MO O N|[OD|O|O|~|N| OO OO D
M680223556677881122334457890133499226680124144
S|[OSO = | ] rm e | = [ | N[N ] N | N[NNI NI N[N N[NNI | O =IO OOl | OO O
T000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000
NIl v v ||| ||| || || S|P | ||| || P ||| === ]| D N ||| O
—— NN N[N | N[N AN N NN N| N[N NN N NN N NN [N N[ NN N N N N N N[N N N[NNI N[N N[N N[~ en o0 | s s | s
R R N N R R R N B S e e R o e o S R NN S e e RN R N o R ol R e e e e
afi leoll e sl ool ol e} Heolt He =il le o leoll e ol e ol Mool e ol e ol e ol ool e ol e ol We off e ol le ol e ol el He 38 ol el e ol el e ol e o3 ol e o0 el < =l e o3 e o e ofl B« e wil e nll e ol e ol Mol o
H103723510055439226327802564703767119204564524
”221 NI [N NN — | | O\ N[N | — NN ] | e [ =H — — — — —
&..12 — e — &N — | N — | N

=1 b I flo Lo

Zlolol« <|lO|mwle|lojlvjvio|ww@|e|o]o]| ]| = mimim|m|m|a|<|< <|<|<|<im <|<|a < |
”001288100000000000000020000004433444445442544
m1101000111111111111111111111110000000000000000
w

OOl oo|IoloIo |l ool | o|lo|Ioc|lo|lolo|loloo|lol IO —mi OOl ||l ~—=lOo|lo|lo|loiM|—|l—~m Ol Ol olOo!l o] O
Mllgn(ug0444444455555551792350104590234502562271
— M| T O] | ] D DO DI OO DD I OO OO OO YD~ || o NN ool —]|—]——]|—~|ON|NNINIO|[WO]| W]
T2211311.122222222222223300000000000000000000000
N]oo|lco| M| —~w| NN |o| O |c|wjlc ||| —|w|lw|low|lw|lww|mw|m[en| ol ol m|ofem |||l on
— = N N | D[P | = =] s | | | < < P~ | | e | e [N N[N AN AN N[NNI NN (NN NN N e
BN onil Sani i« Ui [ a N e W (e SR (V4 W B W (N TN Y TP O T Y P (o TS Y S e TR I T R T e P I« TR I P I P R P N B N R R R R R R R R AR R Rl i = e i R S S R R SR s R e RS
el ol esll ool e ol el ool Ha sl e sl ool e ol ool Mo ol e s e ol el Bvofl (el e off e ot e o B ol el ol Bc o3 Mool le ot e o e ot e =il e ot e ol el Moo l< o3 ool Mool e ol lenll (e sl Heoll e ol Haoll Hasll oo




Il N D E X
L1 ST N SECTION N ITEM L1 ST No. SECTION No ITEM
HV 480040 1 0 E -2 ] KC271940 02 A 1
HV 4890040 1 0G -1 4 KC2 71960 02 A 3
HV 48290040 1 0G— 2 4 KC3122889090 09 1
HV 480050 1 0C 5 KC3 20590 09 5
HV 480050 1 0 E — 1 5 KC32082%¢0 01 A 9
HV 480050 1 0E— 2 5 KC33 017170 07 A 2
HV 48005090 1 0 F 9 KC330180 0 2 B 6
HV 4890050 1 0G— 1 19 KC330410 0 2B 2
HV 480050 100G — 2 1 8 KC339051090 0 2B 3
HV 480070 1 0 E -1 3 6 KC45 08920 1 0A 9
HV4801101035 1 0 E -2 1 9 KC530237190 1 I B I 8
HV 510020 1 0 E -2 3 8 KC53 0240 I 1 B 1 6
HV T 10010 I 2 5 KF220130 01 A 11
HvV7T7T10026§0 12 i) KF220230790 0 1B 1 0
KA3 1L O0O0T1O0 1 0 E — 2 I 8 KF2202T7]1 0 1 B 4
KA4 70020 L 0G— 2 6 K 220290 0 1B 11
KA48001090 1 0 E— 2 15 KF22¢0410 0 1B 8
KA480010 1 0G— 2 8 KF 220440 0 1 B T
KB2300120 01 A 30 KF2204¢60 01 A 19
KB2300320 01 A 27 KF 220470 0 1B 1
KB230605090 01 A 2 8 KF 220480 0 1B I3
KB2300G©670 0 4B 15 KF220750 0 1B 9
KB2300T70 0 4B 1 4 KF 230240 0 4 A 2 7
KB2320028D0 0 4 B 13 KF 23042090 01 A 2 3
KB230100 0 3 11 KF230500 0 3 8
KB23011080 0 3 1 2 KF 2305872 020D 6
KB240040¢0 0 5 1 2 KF23064°080 0 2 A 3 1
KC1 109160 0 0 A 1 3 KF230910 04 A 10
KC220210 0 I B 19 KF 23092090 0 4 A 1 6
KC25047] 0 1B I KF 240900 1 2 8
KC25 0482 0 1B I 8 KF250220 0 2D 5
KC251330 01 A 29 KF 250231 0 2D 3
KCz2 70101 0 2D 2 4 KF 250241 0 2 4
KC2709 717080 02 A 2 2 KF 250250 0 2D 2
KC271¢001 02 A 12 KF>3 0111 1 1B 17
KC271021 0 2 A 11 KF530120 1 1B 17
KC2 71031 0 2 A 0 KF53 0150 1 1B 19
KC2 71041 02 A 9 KF5>3 0160 1 1 B 1 5
KC27112290 0 2 A 2 8 KFT7T9 0111 00 A 2 8
KC271134¢0 0 2 A 3 0 K 110000 00 A 1 4
KC27114141 0 2B T KK1400T160 0 0C 2
KC2 71151 0 2B 11 KK1400 20 00 A 19
KC2711E¢62 0 2B 15 KK140030 00 C 4
KC2 71430 0 2B L7 KK140050 0 0B 2
KC2 714140 0 2B 1 KKI14006 ! 00 A [




Il N D E X
L1 ST No. SECTION N ITEM L1 ST No. SECTION N ITEM
K K1 0070 00 C 1 KK480 110 1 0F 15
KK140080 00 1 3 KKd48 01 20 1 0D 7
KKI140111 0 0B 3 KK4801 31 1 0D 4
KK140130 1 0C 2 2 KKd4801 40 1 0C 13
KK140130 1 0E - 1 2 1 KK4801 40 1 0D 2
KK140130 1 0 E 2 2 1 KKd4801 40 1 0 E 13
KK1401 41 0 0C 3 KK48 0140 1 0 E 1 3
KK1401 51 0o0ocC 5 KK48 016 2 1 0D 6
KK140160 00 A 1 8 KL210140 01 A 2
KK1401 70 00 A 5 KL22000060 0 1A 10
KK140201 0 0B 7 KL2200T1°090 01 A 17
KK1402T1090 0 0B 5 KL22¢002°60 01 A 26
KK140220 0 0B 4 KL22003290 01 A 15
KK1402 81 0 0B 6 KL22004°0 01 A §
KK140 291 0 0B 9 KL2220050 01 A 21
KK140320 0 0C 9 KL2220060 0 1B 2
KK1403360 0 0C 9 K 220070 0 1B 1 2
KK140336@0 0 0C 1 0 KL2200280 01 A 12
KK140340 0 0C 1 2 KL2220090 01 A 4
KK 14 3 50 0 0B 10 KL2201 00 01 A 3
KK1403T7@©0 0 0B 2 1 KL22¢012%0 0 1B 20
KK140380 0 0C 10 KL2220136@0 01 A 1 4
KK4 60000 1 0B 19 KL220140 01 A 2 0
KK46 0010 1 0B 1 6 KL220114090 0 1B 3
KK46 0020 1 0B 2 0 KL22¢0150 01 A 8
KK46 0031 I 0B 1 8 KL250040 01 A 7
KK46 0040 1 0B 1 4 KL 250051 01 A 1 8
KK460050 1 0B 9 KL27T7T00 81 0 2¢C 2
KK4600 61 1 0B 11 KL270081 0 2¢C 8
KK460070 1 0B | KL2717T0101 0 2 C 9
KK460080 1 0B I 5 KL27011@®80 0 2C 7
KK46 00890 1 0B I3 KL21T7T0120 0 2C 10
KK4601 20 1 0B 2 1 KL2T7T0130 0 2C 1
KK46 0130 1 0B 8 KL27T7T02¢60 0 2 C 3
KK46 0140 I 0B 2 6 KL27T7T045°80 0 2C 6
KK480010 1 0C 1 KL320000 01 A 2 4
KK480010 1 0 E l 1 KL320020 01 A 2 2
KK4 80010 1 0 E 2 1 KN2T70952 0 A 20
KK480020 1 G 1 8 KN2T09 61 0 2 A 1 4
KK480020 1 0G -2 2 4 KN2T7T 11712 0 2B 2 2
KK4 80030 1 0F 1 KN2T7T2350 0 2 B 8
KK480040 1 0D 3 KN2T7T2 400 02 A 4
KKd4 80050 1 0D 5 KN2T7T 24200 0 2 C 5
KKd4 8060760 I 0D l KN3 10000 6 8 1
KK48 0100 1 0 A 6 KN3 1T O0O0TL1 o0 0 8 1 2




HO—/A.S?005900346349050911109624367083312614803749
”11 — | — — | — — o — ] = | O | — — —_—] NN =N
< — | N o | — —_— O | e | [ | —

= B Bl RERERERERE

S|m < |« Ole|o mlolo|laln|olo|mlo|olm|o|lo|m mla|<|<|<i<| x| <|=
HOOOO111001110000000111111111111111[1\1000000000
[72]
01010011002.l..10nUO00000000100000000000000020000
MB[ZQ\U133577424578941334413777112312340101234_.36
000000002230000001000030011100000000000000000
TOOOOOOO00000000000000000000000000000000000000
87,.|..|110000336661111111333337788888881111113333333
!2333442n/.4443333333333334444444447777222222229~
Jlololvlolo|lvlelelolololslsislissizloloioz|mlzmeolo| P B BB BIB[B[EB|E ]I XX KX
I N A A N A A A N R N A A N A N A R N A A A R A A A R - R R R V-R -0 2R BB ol RCR ol Bl R el R R e R R R
”71977737RU465‘1033900286907616101436888222621522
.“11111 —_— — — | ot | ot | vt — —_— ] ] e —_— | — AN

. — |~ — e — N =N~ — | N — o — ™ — | ™
= 1o I 4o [ T T T A I by Pl I
Zlo|e|m|lo|lm@|lem|lojoln|o|lo|lo|lo|o|O m <|<|< ||| <@ ol nlie|lclo|c|lolo
”000000000000000096900000008999999000000000000
m11111\111111111111000000000000000001111111111111]
w
0011111111000110000000000001000000000000000000
m001666666555223321401234564901231555666666344
333000000444111105100000000011111000000000300
TOOOOOOO00333000010100000000000000000000000000
SS_,D_.D8888888889999142444444411111113800000000000000000044
|44444444444444445531111\1113333333444444444411
dlzlzlzlzlzlzlzizizilzizizizizizizziz| |l |0l | | R | R | | | X | X O | (2 G R R X A9 02| % 0 O
IR RN R R Y N AR R N R R N R R R R S R R R N RS BV VR E R RV R Vo) O RV - VR VR RN N N N I A A R R R R R




Il N D E X

LI ST No. SECTION N I TEM | L1 ST N SECTION Na ITEM
KX 2 00 70 0 3 4 KX25>50100 0 7B 21
KX 2300380 04 A 2 6 KX 250110 06 A - 3 3
KX 230090 0 3 I KX 270000 02 A 2 3
KX 230100 05 3 KX 27170010 02 A 19
KX230110 0 3 1 8 KX 270020 02 A 13
KX230120 0 3 L7 KX 270030 02 A 29
KX 230130 0 3 1 4 KX 270050 02 ¢C 1 2
KX230140 0 3 15 KX 270060 0 2 C I 5
KX 230151 0 3 1 6 KX27T7T0070 02 ¢C 1 4
KX2301¢6 2 0 3 2 KX 27008090 0 2D 1 2
KX230170 0 7B 2 KX2700890 02D 9
KX230180¢0 04 A 15 KX 270100 02D 8
KX230190 0 4 A 2 2 KX270110 0 2D 7
KX2302900¢0 0 3 19 KX27012090 0 2D 10
KX230210 0 4 B 1 2 KX 270220 0 2¢C I 6
KX 2302360 0 4B 3 KX 270230 0 2D 1
KX230240 0 4B 2 KX 27170251 0 4C 1
KX23025210 04 A 8 KX 2170280 02 A 1
KX2302¢60 0 4 A 40 KX2170290 0 2D 1 8
KX 2302860 07 1 KX2T703%00 02D 2 2
KX 23022960 0 4B 2 4 KX2703T1F©0 02D 20
KX2303T10 0 3 30 KX 270320 0 2D 17
KX 240000 06 A - 1 2 1 KX27T7T0330 0 2D 2 5
KX240000 06 A—2 2 1 KX 2703409 0 2D 13
KX240010 06 A—1 20 KX 2170350 G 2D 21
KX 240010 06 A 2 20 KX 270360 0 2D I 6
KX24002¢0 0 3 290 KX 217T03T17F©0 0 2C 13
KX 240030 0 6 | 9 KX 3360001 0 4 C 4
KX240030 06 A — 2 9 KX330010 0 4 B 4
KX 240040 0 5 2 KX330020 0 4B 1
KX240050 0 5 1 4 KX3350060 0 7A 9
KX 240060 06 A — 1 13 KX330070 07 A 1 2
KX240150 06 A -1 3 3 KX330028D0 07 A 1 6
KX240150 06 A—2 3 5 KX330090 0 7A T
KX 250000 0 1B 5 KX330110 0 7A 10
KX250010 0 1B 1 5 KX330120 07 A 8
KX 250020 0 3 2 8 KX330130 0 7A 1
KX 250030 0 3 2 9 KX330140 07 A 11
KX 250041 04 C 6 KX33 0160 0 7 B T
KX 250051 04¢C 2 KX3 30170 078 b
KX 250060 0 4°C 9 KX 330200 07 1 2
KX2500T0 0 4°C 3 KX330210 0 7B 1 3
KX25008°0 01D 2 3 KX330220 078 11
KX 250080 0 2 A I 8 KX3 302340 078 L0
KX 250090 2 11 KX33024°0 0 7B §




ITEM

SECTION N

No.

S

L

ITEM

1

5

1

SECTION No

07
01
07
07
07
07
0 4
06 A—-2

0 6 A— 2

1
1
1
1
1
0
0
0
0

1

0
0

1

0 E—1

1
1
1

0G -1

0 E—1

KX3302250

KX3302¢60

KX33027
KX 33022820

1

KX3302290
KX3303200

KX33¢03

1

1

KX330326P0

KX 3303360

KX330400
KX 5
K X5
K X5

10000

0010

1
1

0020

KX 7990000

M A

4 03 20

1

MT 45089 20

MT 460240

MT 460240

MT5

1
0

1 079

1

RA 4801

RA48043°0

RA4 90430

0

1021

WWwW3






